MINNESOTA
HISTORICAL
SOCIETY

Northern Pacific Railway Company.
Engineering Department Records.

Copyright Notice:

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S.
Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any
infringement. For more information, visit
www.mnhs.org/copyright.

Version 3
August 20, 2018


http://www.mnhs.org/copyright
http://www2.mnhs.org/library/findaids/01016.xml

'\k 7-09 SM RP
Porm 1757 .

N@. RY. CO.

é‘-'iu‘_, ’&"’ (.-7'Le e ’z.f

\ ; FILE_,N'OI 3O “’7(5 J

o
il

OFFISE OF.

"

SUQCT -

o . S
: —
é’Lo—.l Z cx«c/ft (@) ‘k{eapc;

;.










Ste Paul, Minnesota
July 30, 19L9

Mre H. Re Peterson:

Referring to your letter of July 1lhth regarding
plans for reconstruction of Bridge 2L, Connell Branche

T am atbeching print of Drawing 93250 which was
sent to the Milwaukee Railroad. This plan provides for
only one track as we have made the ends of span square.
One reason for so doing was to aveid interfering with the
existing timber bents as much as possibtles

The atbached print of Drawing 932L9 shows a skewed
span which costs more money than the span which we proposed.
However, it still does not provide for two tracks, and if
we were to provide for one track only at this time, we would
have to arrange for triangular towers at each end of the
steel span.

We do not now know where the Milwaukee might want
to place the second tracke If they should decide to place
it to the left of the existing track it would be necessary
to remove the entire structure shown on Drawing 93219,

If plan shown on Drawing 93250 is now put in we
could salvage the 50 ft. span but would have to discard
the tower and footings. There is a rather remote possibility
that the Milwaukee will be adding new tracks within the
forseeable future,and I would recommend that we proceed
with the plan outlined on Drawing 93250,
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Ste Paul, Mirn., July 22, 1949,

¥r. J, ¥, Alsips COPY

Referring to your letter of July 15 about contracting painting
and other P&B work on the Western District:

Mre xwmwwtummmammm
mdmchirﬂtyahmldhoutimmﬁ«nhptthiluﬂtﬁﬂt@danﬂm
pl-ted as mon as possibles

Paint

Rocky Mountain Division - done

Idaho Division

‘W-mmmmsmm%di + Subdivision
, 1ot

Ttem No. 9 = cleaning and painting Bridge No. Subdivision
rmmn-m;mmwmmx.ammm

Tacoma Pivisior
The ﬁ.g and painting Bridge No. Th, lst Subdivision

Itmm)l: and painting Bridge No. 29, 2nd Subdivision
Ttem No. 32 = clem ing and painting Eridge No. 21, So. Tac, Terminal.
Ttem No. 33 - cleaning and painting old Bridge No. 3, Tac. Terminale
Repair jork
R Di = Hone

i
%-Mﬂmnstmmmg Ritzville
Ttem No. 20 = raising abutments and bullding concrete walls, Bridge
No. #1, 2nd. Subdivision
Hos 21 = timber approaches with steel spans for Bridge
107 6th Subdivisione

Hoe !
Hoe 22 = Mwwmmummh’b
th Subdivision, /Aer=rtesis Laasact Lot @onnfSrch

T Di
%-mmsmsmwmw&
20th Subdivision.

We We JUDSON
7 o —
Clmelir Bernard Blum,. M{_ Pt l on il ‘._;{) {f)(‘,,, :?



St.Paul, Minn,
July 1k, 1949.

3075,

¥r. C. E. Ekberg:

I have ir. Middleton's letter July 13, print copy
attached, evidently in reply to your submission of plan to
cover proposed reconstruction of span over their tracks at
our Bridge No,24, Conanell Branch.

I assume you will consider further future construc-
tion in the event of additional Milwaukee tracks,

I presume you have noted the minimum clearances
referred to in contract covering this crossing,

HRP:e Chief Engineer.



July lh’ 19}490

3075.

¥r. C. E. Ekberg:

I have Mr. Middleton's letter July 13, print copy

attached, evidently in reply to your submission of plan to
cover proposed reconstruction of span over their tracks at
our Bridge No.24, Connell Branch.

I assume you will consider further future construc-
tion in the event of additional Milwaukee tracks.

I presume you have noted the minimum clearéances

referred to in contract covering this crossing.

Chief Engineer.
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Chgrago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company £e
|

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Union Station

R.J. Mlb!’l-ibl\‘. Chicago 6, July 13, 1949,

Chief E‘ngirwer

62609

Mr, B, Blum

Chief Engineer
Vorthern Pacific Ry.
St. Paul, Minn,

Dear IMr., Blum:

You submitted to us for approval a drawing dated April
28, 1949, showing proposed steel spans replacing temporary bridge
known as Northern Pacific No., 24 which will carry your track over
ours at a point near Warden, Washington, which temporary bridge
was constructed in accordance with agreement between our respec-
tive companies dated Dec, 31, 1909,

This plan for permanent work is approved with the dis-
tinet understanding that it is only partial compliance with the
provisions of the contract mentioned for the construction of per-
menent work,

Furthermore, it must be understood that when and if we
construct additional tracks at this location, up to a maximum of
four, you will at your own cost and expense make all necessary
changes in the permanent single track bridge structure now pro=-
posed, to provide for additional tracks which we may later con-
struct,

Very t

B, Crane
Jd, Ornburn
W. Burtnegs
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ELECTRIC LINE CROSSING PERMIT (Permanent) No. 9o R. W, 28 BM 53047 W

. NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY WHI'AIY, hereinafter called the first parfy, hereby grants to

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO, 2 OF GRANT COUNTY, a municipal corporation of the State of

EET) W MW hereinafter called the second party, the right to construet,
mw o}:era. an e}&z&icﬁ' W € nﬁoessary oles, crossarms, wires, conduits and other fixtures appurtenant thereto aerass the
premises of the first party along the course deseribed as follows:

Crossing the first pmrty's 200-foot right of way for the part of its Washington Cemtral
Branch oftem called the "Commell Northern Zranch® in the north half of the northwest

quarter of section 16 in township 17 north of range 30 cast of the Willamette Meridian
&t WiST WAKDEN station in the County of Urant and State of Washington, extending along

et

ar nesr the north line of sald section and intersesting the ceanter line of the main
track of said branch line 28 now constructed at a peint thereln distant 1292 feet narthe
erly, measured along sald center line, from Mile Fost 26 (which mile post 16 located
1321.7 fest southerly, measured along sald center line, from said seetion line),

This permission is granted upon the following terms:

1. The second party will pay a rental of s e
in advance for the full term hereof and will also }%‘aﬂ tﬁ an%%{n may%&%‘)or assessed against the improvements.

2. The electric line and appurtenances shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the National Electrie Safety Code and
laws of the State of and in accordance with plans heretofore submitted by the second party and
approved by the first party.

3. All cost of consfruction and maintenance shall be paid by the second party; the Superintendent of Telegraph of the first party will
decide what portion, if any, of the work will be done by the first party, and for such work the second party will pay the estimated cost thereof
before the work is commenced. If the actual cost exceeds the estimate, the second party will pay the additional amount when called upon
and if the actual cost is less than the estimate the first party will repay the surplus.

4, If in the judgment of the Superintendent of Telegraph of the first party, the construetion or maintenance of the electric line herein
contemplated necessitate any change or alteration in the location or arrangement of any other electric wires or appurtenances located upon
the premises of the first party, the cost of such change or alteration will be paid by the second party.

5. The first party shall have the right to decide of the necessity of re?a.i.rs to said electric line or appurtenances and upon written request
from the first party the second party promptly make such repairs, If at any time it becomes necessary in the judgment of the first party
for reasons of safety or otherwise, to change the location, elevation or method of construction of the electric line and appurtenances, such changes
will be made by the second party within thirty days after being requested to do so and in such manner as the first party shall direct.

6. The electric line shall be used for the sole purpose of conducting electric currents at a potential not to exceed 13 ,2{!@ volts.
7. This permit shall not be transferred or assigned by the second party without the written consent of the first party.

8. The second party uﬁrees that the wires and appurtenances and the use of the same for condueting electric current shall not damage
the railroad or structures of the first party, or the property of The Western Union Telegraph Company, or any other property upon the premises
of the first party, or be a menace to the safety of the first party’s operations or other operations conducted on said premises. The second
party will release, indemnify and save harmless the first party and The Western Union Telegraph Company, their successors and assigns, from
and against all loss, damages, claims, demands, actions, causes of action, costs, and expenses of every character which may result from any
injury to or death of any person whomsoever, or from loss of or damage to fpn:-]:oerty of any kind or nature to whomsoever belonging, when
such injury, death, loss, or damage is caused or contributed to by, or arising from, the construction, installation, maintenance, condition, use,
operation, or existence of said electric line upon such railroad premises.

9. After the completion of said electric line and appurtenances or any subsequent repairs thereof the second party shall remove from the
premises of the first partﬁ, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of Telegraph of the first party, all false work and equipment used in the
installation or repair work.

10. If the second party at any time shall cease to maintain and operate the said electric line or shall fail faithfully to perform every agree-
ment herein contained to be observed or ormed by the second party, this permit may forthwith be terminated by the first party. The
second party agrees upon termination of this permit to restore said premises to their former state.

11. If is understood by the parties that said electric line will be in danger of injury or destruction by fire or other causes incident to the
operation, maintenance or improvement of the railway, and the second party accepts this permit subject to such dangers. It is therefore agreed.
as one of the material considerations of this permit, without which the same would not be granted, that the second party assumes all risk of
loss, damage or destruction to said electric line without re to whether such loss be occasioned by fire or sparks from locomotive engines
or other causes incident to or arising from the movement of locomotives, trains or cars of any kind, misplaced switches, or in any respect from
the operation, maintenance or im?rovemexﬁ, of the railway, or to whether such loss or damage be the result of negligence or misconduet of any
ﬁrson in the employ or service of the first party, or of defective appliances, engines or machinery, and the second party shall save and hold

rmless the first party from all such damage, claims and losses.

12. It is agreed that the provisions of Sections 8 and 11 are for the erﬁ!xal protection of any other railroad company or companies here-
tofore or hereafter granted the joint use of the first party’s property upon which the above described electric eurrent line is located.

IN WITNESS WHEREOR the parties hereto have executed these presents this is% day June 19 h’

ML
oot

NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY,

Jde Ts Moore
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT N0, 2 OF GRANT COUNTY
By _Archie Zickler
(BEAL) ‘resident
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On Line
April 17, 1949 k

Mre Cs Eo Ekberg:

Your letter of the 12th about reconstruction of Bridge 24
on the Connell Northern Branch which was authoriszed unier AFE 599-E~48
estimated to cost $22,360:

It is too bad these Form 134 estimates are mot made up
closer to what the expense is poing to be.

While I appreciate your recémmendations for Scheme No. 3
which provides for a 50-foot 4" deck plate girder span, I would
1ike to make the following suggestion: Submit to the Milwaukee
Scheme No. 2 indicated in Drawing 98250, to which should be added
Milweukee track and sufficient information to show them what the
clearance will be and asking for their approval, Assuming that
they will approve those clearances, we can then install a plate
girder instead of the roll beams if 'wer so desire.

My reason for submitting the roll beam design instead
of the plate girder design is that it will tend to induce them
to approve clearances,as they will appreciate that is all you
can give them with that designe On the other hand, if you sube
mit drawing for deck plste girder they will know that span can
be lengthened a couple of feet.

I do not have with me Mr, Tremaine's letter of Ngvember
30, 1948, which you attached. You may have sent it to me but I
do not have it with mes




Ste Paul, Minnesota
April 12, 19L9

Mre Bernard Blums

We have made a study of the reconstruction of Bridge 24 on
the Connell Northern Branch. This work is authorized under AFE
599-E-Ui8 and was estimated to cost $22,360.

This bridge crosses over the Milwaukee Railroad and consists
of 1) spans of timber trestle having a total length of 238 fts The
span over the Milwaukee Railroad has a length of 32,1 fte. 1In 194k
under AFE 296-D=lili, four bents were renewed with treated piling. It
is now proposed to replace the timber span over the Milwaukee tracks
with a steel span and rebuild the remainder of the west approach with
treated timber.

We have made a number of estimates to determine the most
economical permanent structure which we can place over the Milwaukee
tracks, and I am abttaching prints of the three schemes which we have
considereds

Scheme Noe. 1 shown on Drawing Index No. 93249 consists of
a skewed steel bridge with a 34t span over the tracks and one steel
approach span about 31t long including five spans of treated timber
trestle approach on the west ends The steel structure is to rest on
steel bents and masonry. The total cost is $39,120, This scheme
will require that the track be raised about 1!, the cost of which is
included in above estimate.

Scheme Noe 2 shown on Drawing Tndex 93250 provides for a
square crossing having a 501 span over the Milwaukee tracks and a
20t L2 tower span on the approach. This structure rests on steel
bents emd concrete pedestal. The estimate also provides for three
spans of treated timber trestle. The span over the tracks consists
of six 36" wide flange 260 lb, beams and requires that the Ne. P. tracks
be raised 12 3/, The estimated cost of this structure is $36,325
which includes raising of tracke The horizontal clearance for the
Milwaukee Railroad at top of rail is 9'7® and 10t O" at L4t above top
of rail,

Scheme Noe 3 shown on Drewing Index 93251 provides for a 5014t
steel DPG span over the Milwaukee tracks and a 20! tower approach
span at one end. The superstructure is supported by steel bents on
masonrye The estimate also includes the construction of three spans
of treated timber trestles The Ne Pe Track is to be raised 1tlln,

The estimated cost of this structure including track raise is $36,850.




£
Our information regarding the grading of the approach is not
tpo completes We have had to guess on the amount of grading required.
The clearance provided for the Milwaukee Railrecad is 917" at top of
rail and 10t at Lt above top of raile. There is not a great deal of

difference in cost between Scheme No, 2 and Scheme Nos 3.

It would be my recommendation that we submit Scheme No. 3 to
the Milwaukee for their approval of our clearance.

In Scheme No. 3 it would be possible to increase our horizontal
clearance without much change, whereas with Scheme No. 2 any increase
in clearance will probably prohibit the use of 36" wide flange beams
on account of the increase in the 1/D ratio.

Mr, Tremaine in his letter of November 30, 1948 to me which
I am attaching infers that the entire bridge is ready for renewal
altho we have only included the new steel structure and west approach
in our estimate.

Will you please advise your preference and we will arrange to
complete the plans or possibly you prefer that a print of general plan
be sent to the Milwaukee Railroad before completing plans.




St. Paul, Minnesota
April 12, 1949

Mr. Bernard Blums

We have made a study of the reconstruction of Bridge 2k on
the Connell Northern Branch. This work is authorized under AFE
599=E-48 and was estimated to cost $22,360.

This bridge crosses over the Milwaukee Railroad and consists
of 1) spans of timber trestle having a total length of 238 ft, The
span over the Milwaukee Railroad has a length of 32,1 ft. In 194k
under AFE 296-D-hili, four bents were renewed with treated piling. Tt
is now proposed to replace the timber span over the Milwaukee tracks
with a steel span and rebuild the remainder of the west approach with
treated timber.

We have made a number of estimates to determine the most
economical permanent structure which we can place over the Milwaukee
tracks, and T am attaching prints of the three schemes which we have
considered,

Scheme No. 1 shown on Drawing Index No. 93249 consists of
a skewed steel bridge with a 3l' span over the tracks and one steel
approach span about 31' long including five spans of treated timber
trestle approach on the west end. The steel structure is to rest on
steel bents and masonry. The total cost is $39,120. This scheme
will require that the track be raised about 1t, the cost of which is
included in above estimate.

Scheme No. 2 shown on Drawing Index 93250 provides for a
Square crossing having a 501 span over the Milwaukee tracks and a
20t L3® tower span on the approach. This structure rests on steel
bents end concrete pedestal, The estimate also provides for three
spans of treated timber trestle. The span over the tracks consists
of six 36" wide flange 260 1b, beams and requires that the N. P. tracks
be raised 12 3/4". The estimated cost of this structure is $36,325
which includes raising of track. The horizontal clearance for the
Milwaukee Railroad at top of rail is 997" and 10' O" at Lt above top
of rail.

Scheme No. 3 shown on Drawing Index 93251 provides for a S0t
steel DPG span over the Milwaukee tracks and a 20¢ tower approach
span at one end. The superstructure is supported by steel bents on
masonrys The estimate also includes the construction of three spans
of treated timber trestle. The N. P. track is to be raised 1111n,

The estimated cost of this structure including track raise is $36,850.
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\ Our information regarding the grading of the approach is not
too complete. We have had to guess on the amount of grading required.
The clearance provided for the Milwaukee Railroad is 9'7" at top of
rail and 10v at L' above top of rail. There is not a great deal of
difference in cost between Scheme No. 2 and Scheme No. 3.

It would be my reconmendation that we submit Scheme No. 3 to
the Milwaukee for their approval of our clearance.

In Scheme No. 3 it would be possible to increase our horizontal
clearance without much change, whereas with Scheme No. 2 any increase
in clearance will probably prohibit the use of 36" wide flange beams
on account of the increase in the L/D ratio.

Mr., Tremaine in his letter of November 30, 1948 to me which
I am attaching infers that the entire bridge is ready for renewal
altho we have only included the new steel structure and west approach
in our estimate.

Will you please advise your preference and we will arrange to
complete the plans or possibly you prefer that a print of general plan
be sent to the Milwaukee Railroad before completing plans.
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St.Paul, Minn,
Jan,6th, 1949.

lir. Jo T. mg!

Yours of Dec.29, file 158-8-10, about plans for
permanent steel span over lilwaukee tracks near West Warden,
Bridge 2l: AFE 599-E-4B:

Referring to our letter of Aug.2l about field sur-
vey for this job, Mr. Ekberg now advises this survey was not
received until Dec.3. In the meantime he has been unable to
start his plans on this job due to other important work but

: thin the next
period to complete

structural steel span will be required which, -
under present day conditions, will involve from six to eight
months' delivery period and it would, therefore, appear that
actual construction work will not be started much before
October 1949,

HRP:e Chief ww.

~

3



St.Paul, Minn,
Jan.6th, 194L9.

Mr. J. T. Derrig:

Yours of Dec.29, file 188-8-10, about plans for
permanent steel span over Milwaukee tracks near West Warden,
Bridge 2l: AFE 599-E-L48:

Referring to our letter of Aug.2l about field sur-
vey for this job, Mr. Ekberg now advises this survey was not
received until Dec.3. In the meantime he has been unable to
start his plans on this job due to other important work but
will endeavor to get his plans under way within the next
week which will require about a six weeks period to complete
and check the drawings, also submit requisition and secure
approval of the ¥ilwaukee FR. as to layout.

A new structural steel span will be required which,
under present day conditions, will inveolve from six to eight
months' delivery period and it would, therefore, appear that
actual construction work will not be started much before
October 1949.

Chief Engineer.




Ste Paul, Minnesota
Januvary 5, 1949

Mrs Hs Re Peterson:

Referring to notation on Mr. Derrigts
letter of December 29th to Mr, Blum regarding the
status of plans and requisitions for Bridge 2l,
Milwaukee Undercrossing, near West Warden, Washington,

This work is covered by AFE 599-E=48 and
provides for the placing of permanent steel spans
over the Milwaukee track,

We have been waiting for a survey by
Mre Tremaine for some time. This survey was received
on December 3rd, but we have not yet done any work
on the preparation of plans,

File returned,

7t







St. Paul, Minnesota
Januvary 5, 1949

¥Mr. He R. Peterson:

Referring to notation on Mr. Derrig's
latter of December 29th to ¥r. Blum regarding the
status of plans and requisitions for Bridge 2k,
Milwaukee Undercrossing, near West Warden, Washington.

This work is covered by AFE 599-E-i48 and
provides for the placing of permanent steel spans
over the Milwaukee tracke.

We have been waiting for a swrvey by
Mr. Tremaine for some time. This survey was received
on December 3rd, but we have not yet dons any work
on the preparation of plans,

File returned.

- E. EKBERG

Bnc.
CEE: 1



Seattle, Washington
December 29, 1948

138-8-10

Mr. Bernard Blum:

West Warden, Wash. - Bridge #24,
1ilwaukee Undercrossing

AFE 599-E=48, ED 64-48, covers placing of permanent
3 3 P ng E
steel span over Milwaukee tracks near West Warden.

Mr. Alsip is tracing me regarding the plans for this
work, and I wish you would please advise when the plans will
be furnished.

In connection with this subject, I sent you a copy
of my letter to Mr. Tremaine of August 16 and also a copy

of Mr. Alsip's letter to me of August 13, in which Mr. Alsip
stated this work should be handled by contract.

_ pl vl N ]

Assistant Chief Engineer

v







Seattle, Washington
Decmber 20, 1948

lMr. Bermard Blums
West Warden, Wash, - Bridge #2i,
Milsaukes Undererossing

anomm tracks near West Warden,

J. T. DERRIG
Assistant Chief Engineer

ANB1dL



Sugast 21, 1948

four letber of the 16%h to lir. Tremaine, copy W me, about re-
congtruct on of bridge 24, CONNELL NORTHIRN lires

You agk &8 w0 the status of plang, and tc advise 4T any fleld
gurve; is nocessary.

Vhen AFE 599-A/1 (E «04) wvas eoproved the tridge engincer
wrote My, irengine for informatio: se that plang could be prepered.
Tihds bap not yet been recelived Li you w hurry then Hr. Skberg

will give die nadtter attenilon.
111 R - t R Ay - 7 : 4 + 1y e
view of what iy, ALB D WIOUH UEUET 40 40 GOOE ROO
goan to me e siould be ralsing quesilon ag to the necessiiy ol car
' e cad W —— 3o - rn - am ax s Slenwed ;o & T mma - 1
'L:b guat the work tids yaul, cunsidering WwWat adL @§as prep req ol

the bagls of its necessily.




Ste Paul, Minnesota
Avgust 20, 1948

Mrs Bernard Blum:

Referring to your notation on Mr. Derrigis
letter of August 16th to Mr., Tremaine, copy to you,
regarding replacement of Bridge 2li, Connell Northemn
Branche.

When AFE 599A/T, ED=6L, was approved, I
wrote to Mr. Tremaine for information so that plans
could be prepared.

We have not yet received a reply from him
and therefore have done no work on this project.

@ﬁ.W







St. Paul, Minnesota
Avgust 20, 1948

lir. Bernard Blum:

Referring to your notation on Mr. Derrig's
letter of August 16th to Mr. Tremaine, copy to you,
regarding replacement of Bridge 2, Connell Northern
Branch.

When AFE 599A/I, ED-6l, was approved, T
wrote to Mr. Tremaine for information so that plans
could be prepared.

We have not yet received a reply from him
and therefore have done no work on this project.




1 3 ¥, 7 o
Seattle, Wash.
Aug. 16, 1948
188-8-10
# € 4¢€o

1 attaching hereto copy of lr. Alsip's letter of Aug. 13th

in erence to necessity of handling reconstruction of approaches at
m. Gonnell Northern Branch, and the necessity of deing the work
- indlcating that it may be necessary to handle by contract.

I will thank you to please confirm as to the necessity of doing
this work in the immediate future as indicated; aldo, advise what cost
will be uqui.nd.tftha work is carried until next year, anticipating
that labor conditions might improve.

over

In the mean time I am sending copy of letter together with

copy of Mr. m mu r of Aug. 13th to Mr. Blum meking inquiry as

to the status of plansj also, requesting him to advise if any field

mhmhumﬁmd&mmo{p&m. I will
ir

- advise you further if any fleld work is necessary.

J. T. DERRIG {.’1,0

e / %;é' Ghu “Z}m <o

o CRanqe (& Gt As
| / )y p i /%l&f "
/ \'_.4{, YA a LALL

ol

7,

s



i

Seattle, Washington,

Mr. J. T. DBI'!'igz

AFE 599-E-48 includes Bridge 24 on the Connell Northern
Branch - place steel span and replace west approach at Miwaukee crossing.

This bridge is on a l-degree curve and Supervisor advises that
it is very difficult to hold track in line, particularly at the long span
over the Milwaukee, and that the bridge is in such condition that plans
for the new work should be progressed immediately and the work done at
the earliest possible date. Supervisor also states that he has insufficient
force to do this job and arrangements should be made to handle by contract.

Will you please determine when the plans for this construction
will be available and let me have your comments about the necessity for
carrying out this work in the immediate future which will evidently mean
that it will have to be contracted.

s/ J. F. ALSIP



Seattle, Washington
October 27, 1944

Mr. Bernard Blumgs Bridge 24 - Connell Northern,

I am attaching for your information and file, two copies
of Mr. Crane's letter of October 9th advising that our proposed plan
for the reconstruction of Bridge 24 on the Connell Northern meets
with their approval.

Please note that Mr. Crane advises that our proposed change
in plan will not affect the provisions of the Construction and
Maintenance agreement of December 3lst, 1909 and a supplementary
agreement will not be necessary. This manner of handling the change
appears to be in accordance with your suggestions, However, I thought

you might wish to write a formal letter to Mr. Penfield or have our
Legal Department confirm the procedure.







Seattle, Washington
October 27, 1944

Mr. Bernard Blum:

I am attaching for your information and file, two coples
of Mr. Crane's letter of Oectober 9th advising that our proposed plan
for the reconstruction of Bridge 24 on the Connell lorthern meets
with their approval.

appears to be in accordance with your suggestions. However, I thought
you might wish to write a formal letter to Mr. Penfield or have our
Legal Department confirm the procedure. o

JT DERRIC

i



CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE, ST. PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO.

Seattle 1, Washington

October 9, 194k

Mr. J. T. D'rris,
Asst, Chief Engr., N.P Ry .Coo,
Seattle, 4, Wash,

Dear Sir:

Referring to your letter of September 25 and previous
correspondence regarding the filling of a portion of your bridge
#2l, (Our EE-220%) which carries your Connell Branch over our main
line west of Warden.

Your plan 93211, dated August 9, 1944 and revised to
provide for filling of five spans on the Connell end of your bridge
and one span on the other, has our approval, It will not affect
the provisions of the agreement of December 31, 1909, which provides
for this overcrossing, and a supplementary agreement will not be
necessary.

I am giving our Division Engineer at Spokane a copy of this
letter, together with a copy of your letter of September 25 and the
plan. I am asking him to permit you to set the right of way fence
in slightly so as to permit stoc¢k to travel under your bridge between
the fence and the toe of your slope. If it is necessary to change
the location of our telephone line slightly that can be handled with
Mr. L.W.Smith, our Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph, here at
Seattle.

Yours truly,

S/ E.B. Crane

Principal Assistant Engineer,

GHH

i COPY



CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE, ST. PAUL & PACIFIC RR CO.

Seattle 1, Washington

October 9, 1944

¥Mr, J. T. Derrig,
Asst. Chief Engr., N.P.Ry.Co.,
Seattle, 4, Wash,

Dear Sir:

Referring to your letter of September 25 and previous
correspondence regarding the filling of a portion of your bridge
#2, (Our EE-2203) which carries your Connell Branch over our main
line west of Warden.

Your plan 93211, dated August 9, 1944 and revised to
provide for filling of five spans on the Connell end of your bridge
and one span on the other, has our approval, It will not affect
' the provisions of the agreement of December 31, 1909, which provides
for this overcrossing, and a supplementary agreement will not be
necessary.

I am giving our Division Engineer at Spokane a copy of this
letter, together with a copy of your letter of September 25 and the
plan, I am asking him to permit you to set the right of way fence.
in slightly so as to permit stock to travel under your bridge between
the fence and the toe of your slope. If it is necessary to change
the location of our telephone line slightly that can be handled with
Mr. L.W.Smith, our Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph, here at
Seattle.

Yours truly,

Principal Assistant Engineer,

o COPY
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Seattle, Washington
ATRMATL October 1L, 1944

Mr. Bernard Blum: Bridge 2/ - Connell Northern
Idaho Division.

Mr. Crane of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St., Paul and Pacific Railrcad
Company has advised that our plan of filling five spans on the Connell
End and one span on the Adco end of our Bridge 24, near Warden, meets with
their approval and that it will be satisfactory to change their telegraph
line and fence line to fit in with this new plan. A copy of his letter is
attached, herewith, for your information.

The filling of Span #1 on the Adco end, in my opinion should not
be done at this time because of the difficulty of obteaining or placing
suitable fill material, MNr. Tremaine was unable to locate suitable fill
material on the north side of the Milwaukee track and using the pit selected
for the fill material on the other side would necessitate installing a cross-
ing for only 500 cubic yards of material,

I presume that the Milwaukee would have no objections to our per-
petuating the use of this span and will advise Mr. Crane of our change in
plan if you concur in my recommendation that we not fill span #1 on the Adco
end at this time,

I am attaching for your information, copies of Mr. Tremaine's and
Mr., Young's letters of October 10th regarding the filling of this bridge.
I will thank you to advise by wire, whether or not you concur in the above
recommendation so that I can arrange for handling the work.

1 ,
ey
BJO/hms '

CC: BB (RR Mail)
RRB




Seattle, Washington
AIRMAIL October 14, 1944

informat .

your
The filling of Span #1 on the Adeo end, in my opinion should not
be done at this time because of the difficulty of obtaining or placing
suitable fill material, Mr. Tremaine was unable to locate suitable fill
material on the north side of the Milwsukee track and using the pit selected
for the fill material on the other side would necessitate installing a cross-
ing for only 500 cubiec yards of material,

I presume that the Milwaukee would have no objections to our per-
petuating the use of this span and will advise Mr. Crane of our change in
plan if you concur in my recommendation that we not fill span #1 on the Adeo
Cﬂ“m.tm.

I am attaching for your informatien, copies of Mr. Tremaine's and
Mr. Young's letters of October 10th regarding the filling of this bridge.
I will thank you to advise by wire, whether or not you concur in the above
recommendstion so that I can arrange for handling the work.

BJO/hms 1. T. DERRIG
CC: BB (RR Mail) .
RRB
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-C]“'i-fago, Milwaukee, St. Paul’and Pacific Railroad Compuny
- L

§

HENRY A, SCANDHETT, W/ LTER J. CUMMINGS., GEORGE | HAIGHT TRUSTES

'LINES WEST OF MOBRIDGE

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL ASSISTANT ENGINEER

E. B. CRANE
PRINCIPAL ASBSISTANT ENGINEFER

Cctober 9, 1944

¥re. J.T. Derrig,
Asst, Chief Fﬂgro, NeFa H‘Yo CO.,
Seattle, 4, Washe

Dear osir:

Referring to your letter of 3eptember 25 and previous
correspondence regarding the filling of a portion of your oridge
#2l, (our BE~-220%) which carries your Connell Hranch over our main
line west of Varden.

Your plan 93211, dated iugust G, 1944 and revised to
provide for filling oi five spans on the Lonnell end of your bridge
and one sSpan on the olher, has our approvai. It »ill not affesct
the provisions of the agreement of December L, 1909, which mrovides
_for this oyercrossing, . and a supplementary sgreement will not be
necessérye

I am giving our Division inhgineer al opoxane & Copy of this
letter, together with & copy of your letter of 3September 25 and the
nlan. I am asking him to permit you to set the right of way fence
in slightly so as to parmit stock to travel under your bridge between
the fence and the toe of your slope. - 1f it 1s necessary to change
the location of our telephone line slightly that c=n be handled with
¥ro Lo¥o Smith, our Asgistant Superirtendent ol Pelegraph, here

at Seattle,

Yours truly,

S e
S e

Principal Assistaot Engineere

e ——

ARy
SEATTLE, WasH

[ iy i










Seattle,
October 14, 1944

Bridge 24 - Connell Northern
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~~ s 2 ‘ 2 - D - BAF SR 1 il = :
L-.,h-l-‘.ngu, Milwatkee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company
% A HENRY A. SCANDRETT. WALTER J. CUMMINGS. GEORGE | HAIGHT TRUSTEES
i LINES WEST OF MOBRIDGE
OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL AsSISTANT ENGINEER

E. B. CRANE

] =
PRINCIPAL ASGIBSTANT ENGINFER SEATTLE |\, WASHMING G

October 9, 194k

Mr, J.T. Derrig,
;".S."J‘t-o Chief Fﬂgro, .C:of'-u U.y. Cao,
Seattle, 4, Wash,

Dear Sir:

Referring to your Ietter of 3eptember 25 and previous
correspondence regarding the filling of & portion of your bridge
#24 (our 8E-220%) which carries your Connell Branch over our main
line weat of Tiarden,

Your plan 93211, dated August G, 1944 and revised to
provide for filling of five spans on the Connell end of your bridge
and on® span on the othgr, has our approvale It will not affect
the provisions of the agreemeat of December 1, 1909, which mrovides
_for this overereasing,.. and a supplemeatery sgreement will not be
NECessBIYe

T an giving-our Division Mngineer at Spokane a copy of this
letter, together with a copy of your letter of September 25 and the
rlans I 2m asidng him to permit you to set.the right of way feace
in slightly so as to pmmit stock to travel under ypur bridge between
the fence and the toe of ybur slopes - If it 1g necessary to change
the location of our telephone line slightly thst can be handled with
¥ry Le¥s Smith, our Assistant Superirtendent of Telegraph, here
at Seattle,

Yours truly,

=

ST T e g e e

Principal Assistact Engineer,

QFFICE oF
i Aa;r. CHISF £agi
§  UCT101944

N P. Ry 00,
SEATTLE, Wasit j |




OFFICE OF
ASST. CHIEF ENGR.
0CT 11 1944
N. P. RY. CO.
SEATTLE, WASH.
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September 25, 1944

Mr. E. B« C
C. M. St. P/ & P, w., mgﬂ g - Connell Northern

In reference to your letter of September 18th and our
other correspondence regarding filling of portion of our Bridge #24,
your Bridge #EE~-2203, west of Warden, I wish to advise that the plan
has been corrected to fill only five spans on the Connell end and one
span on the Adco end as suggested as an alternate by you and Mr, Ornburn.

This plan eliminates the necessity of the culvert referred
to in your letter of September lst and provides ample room between the toe
of our proposed fill and your embankment for any run -off without wash,
that might be experienced at this location.

We do not have ties to your telephone line which goes
under span l4. We will check this detail in the field and if it is
found that it is necessary or advisable to change your telepjone line
due to the construction of the new fill, we will advise you. Our recent
inspection showed that some stock passed under our bridge in getting from
one side of our track to the other. We would appreciate being permitted
to set your right-of-way fence in slightly to permit stock to travel between
it and the toe of our slope., The only location that this would be required
would be in the vacinity of where Section AA is taken on our plan #93211.

We are mailing to you, herewith, two prints of our Drawing
#93211 for your review and comments. I will thank you to advise at your
earliest convenience, whethercor not this plan meets with your approval and
if it will be necessary to prepare a supplementary agreement covering the
changes in this bridge.

Very truly yours,

J. T. DERRICG

BJO:hms ASSISTANT CHIEF ENGINEER
CC: BBY HMT
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N. P, 1386
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& TELEGRAM—BE BRIEF [0

St.Paul, Midn. oept .22, 1244.

M.

10 15 am

Je. T. Derrig Seattle

D-T5. Eight prints sent you yesterday Two addition
will follow today. PzZl.
HRPie Bernard blum.,

Mail copy: Br.24 Connell Northern.




NP214 (g EK
- SEATTLE 21
BERNARD BLUM
STP

P-196 PLEASE EXPEDITE PLANS BRIDGE NBR 24 ALL POSSIBLE ALSO
SEND TWO ADDITIONAL PRINTS FOR MR CRANES USE D=725

J T DERRIG

TELEGRAM







bt.f{:UJ., I'Iiild:] .
Sept.2l, 1944.

Mr, J, T. Derrigs

Your wire D-715, zbout revision of Bridge Engineer's
drawing, index Ro.93211, for bridge 24 on the Washington Central
Branch:

Attached are eight prints of Bridge Engineer's plan

revigsed Sept.20, to eliminate one span on the Adco end, and five
spans on the Connell end.

Chief Engineer,




Saint Paul, Septe. 20, 19LL.,
Mr. Bernard Blum:
Referring to Mr. Derrig's wire D-715 to you, copy to
me, in regard to drawing 93211, plen covering reconstruction of

Bridge 2, on the Comnell Northern,

As requested by Mr. Derrig, I have revised the plan to

eliminate one span at the Adco end and five spans at the Connell
end in accordance with your letter of September 1., to Mr. Derrig.

Eight prints of revised plan are atteched,
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BRANCH.
BRIDGE NO.24.

OVER CHICAGO ,MILWAUKE ,ST.PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILROAD.
NEAR WEST WARDEN,WASH.

GENERAL PLAN FOR PROPOSED
RECONSTRUCTION & FILLING OF BRIDGE.
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Office of Bnridge Engineer  St. Paul, Minn. Aug.3, 1944.
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386 TIME FILED

@4 % TELEGRAM—BE BRIEF

an T

St.feul, Mion., Sept.l9, 1944 5 pm

Jd«T.Derrig Beattle
D-715. Brockwey will complete reviged plen within next feo days. P196

Pernard blum




TELEGRAM
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= N.P. RY. ST. PAU
TELEGRAPH OFF:’(%E
SEATTLE 19
R 1944 SEP 19 Py 2 02

STP

PLEASP?

ARRANGE TO HAVE DRAWING 93211 COVERING PLAN OF RECON-
STRUCTING BRIDGE 24 CONNELL NORTHERN REVISED TO ELIMINATE ONE SPAN
- ADCO END AND 5 SPANS CONNELL END AS PER YOUR LETTER SEPTEMBER 14TH
AND SEND US EIGHT REVISED PRINTS STOP MR CRANE HAS REQUESTED REVISED

PLAN AND THINKS MR PENFIELD WILL WANT SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT I WILL

" DISCUSS WITH HIM AS SOON AS I RECEIVE REVISED PLAN D=715 ORIG

J T DERRIG.









September 5, 194k .

Mr. Bernard Blum: Bridge 24 - Connell Northern

In accordance with your letter of August 20th, we contacted Mr.
Crane regarding filling a portion of bridge 24 on the Connell Northern and
were advised that the Milwaukee would be agreeable to pemmitting us to fill
a portion of the bridge with the understanding that when they desire to place
additional tracks we will change our bridge to permit such construction as
proposed in your letter of August 10th to Mr. Penfield., However, Mr, Crane
requested that a culvert be provided under the fill on the Connell end of the
bridge instead of consentrating the run-off from 1200 acres between the timber
bulkhead and their track as shown on Drawing Index No. 93211, print attached
for your convenience.

In Mr. Tremaine's letter of August 25th, he calls attention to the
Milwaukee telegraph line thru span 9, Connell End (Span 1k, Drg. 93211) and,
also, the use of this span as a stockpass. The telegraph line would have to
be changed in case any of the proposed filling was done on the Connell End,
Provision could be made for routing stock between the toe of our fill and the
Milweukee fence as suggested in Mr. Ornburn's letter of September 2, if only
five spans on the Connell end are filled, otherwise, the stock could cross the
track at grade as they do elsewhere along this line, which is not fenced in this
vacinitye.

In view of the fact that the plan as shown on Drawing Index No. 93211
is not satisfactory and that the Milwaukee will require a:culvert thru our fill
if we fill seven spans on Connell end, I recommend that we fill only five spans
on the Connell end which will do away with the required culvert and permit steck

i to still go under the structure at a lower cost even if the structure were re-
| placed completely with treated timber at this time, Also, I recommend that the
: structure be used with minor required repairs until the structure has served

its useful life and then it can be replaced in accordance with the proposed
new spacing of bents,

Span 1, AdcoiiEnd, should be filled as shown on Drawing, Index
Noe. 93211, but it will not be necessary to place new bents at existing bents
two to seven at this time.

I will thank you to advise your desire in the filling and repairs
of this bridge and have Mr, Brockway revise Drawing Index No. 93211 accordingly
as soon as possible so that we can line up materials and the Contractor.

I am sending 2 copy of this letter and one copy of each of the attached
letters to Mr. Brockway so that he will have the information in case you desire




September 5, 1944

to communicate with him while on line,

BJO
1l cy. ea. BB - St.Paul, 1 cy. ea. BB~ Car #4 - Seattle

Encls,

2 copies Tremaine's letter of August 25, 1944

# # C Crane's " # September 1, 194/
"o Ormburnts " " September 2, 194k
2 print Drawing Index No. 93211







Seattle, Washington
September 2, 1944

Mr. J. T. Derrig:

Bridge 24 - Connell Northern

In accordance with your request of August 24th, I con-
tacted Mir. Crane on August 26th, regarding the filling of a portion of
Bridge 24, on the Connell Northern and at that time, his file was in the
hands of the Milwaukee Division Engineers in Spokane, It was not until
September lst that this file was returned and wewsre able to get together
and discuss the proposed plan.

The proposed plan for revising this bridge as shown on
Bridge Engineers Drawing, Index #9321l shows that one span on the Adco
end and seven spans on the Connell end are to be filled and that a timber
bulkhead is to be provided where our embankment encroaches upon the
Milwaukee, also, this plan notes proposed new bents for all bents except
the bents adjacent to the Milwaukee track., The work covered on 134 Forms
for 1944 and previous work covered filling of eight spans on the Connell
end and two spans on the Adco end and repairs to the existing bents. I
agsumed that the proposed new bents eme to be construeted at such time as
the condition of existing structure would justify its replacement.

Mr. €pap='s file shows that there is 1200 acres of drainage
that has to be taken care of at this point and that they have had two wash-
outs some 600' west of the above referred to overpass in the past 30 years,
therefore, he requested that & culvert be placed through our embankment
in order that the runoff fromthe 1200 acres would not have to be carried
between our proposed crib and their track, as shown in Section AA on Drawing
Index #93211.

I agree with ¥r. Crane that confining the runoff from
1200 ecres into the water way area shown in Section AA, would possibly
cause damage to the Milwaukee track during extreme runoffs. This con-
dition can be corrected either by placing a pipe through our fill as noted
in ¥Mr. Crane's letter of September lst, or by only filling five spans on
the Connell end of the existing bridge., The 36" pipe suggested by Mr.
Crane is,in my opinion, inadequate as it would have only a coefficient of
+2. The 48" pipe proposed by Mr. Tremaine would be possibly, satisfactory,
although, it only has a coefficient of .36. 60" pipe would have a coeffi-
cient of .58 for this drainage area.

(1)




¥r¥. J. T. Derrig: September 2, 1944

The cost of pipes, if placed between bents 15 and 16, ae
-suggested by the Milwaukee Division Engineer, would be as follows:
Material Labor Total
36" RCP x 136* ©obdy #1386
48" RCP x 136 816 170 986
60" RCP x 136' 1,28 204 1632

The cost of pipes, if placed between bents 13 and 1L as
agreed to by Mr, Crane and myself would be as follows:

Material  Labor  Total

36" RCP x 110¢ $ L0 $110 $550
LB" RCP x 110¢ 660 137 797
60" RCP x 110° 1155 165 1320

The following cost of filling and replacing spans 6 and 7
with treated timber when necessary, in my opinion, Jjustifics filling only five
spans on the Connell end of the bridge:

Cost of Filling Span 6 and 7 on Minimum Size
Pipe Proposed

Materisl

3240 Cu. Yd. at .20/.40 $64,0

Ballast - 15

Pipe - L0

Removing Old Bridge

Changing Mil, Tel, & Tel. Line - 50

Changing kil, Fence 10
31183

10% Eng. & Cont.
Total

&glﬁglgi‘gsg

Cost of Replacing Spans 6 & 7 with Treated
Timber

Material
3.5 MFBM Tr. Lumber at 65./85 $230
10 - 50' Tr. Piles +T04.T70 350
Removing 0ld Bridge
Changing lil.Tel. & Tel.Line 50
Changing Mil. Fence 10
T80

Bk s B

G

10% Eng. & Cont.
Total (2)

B




J.'T. Derrig September 2, 1944

In regard to Mr, Tremaine's letter of August 25th, ealling our
attention to the Milwaukee Telegraph line and stock trail through the 9th
span from the Connell end of the bridge, I wish to advise that the telegraph
line could be changed to fit any plan of construction we decide to build, I
checked for an agreement covering the use of the structure as a stockpass
after my inspection of June 6th, 1944 and found that there was no such agree-
ment in either our office or the Right-of-Way Office. Any rights that the
adjacent property owner would have would be because of his use of the structure
as a stockpass.

I recommend that we £ill span one on the Adco end of the bridge
as shown on Drawing Index No. 93211 snd five spans on the Connell end and
repair the remainder of the existing structure as proposed and approved on
the 134 forms with such additional repairs as are required to repair bents
2,15, 16 and 17 that the 134 forms proposed to eliminate.

By making the above recommended repairs end filling, we would
eliminate the required long culvert, eliminate the timber bulkhead shown on
Drawing, Index No. 93211 and could make provision for a stockpass between the
toe of our slope and the Milwaukee Right-of-Wiay fence. When the existing
structure has served its life, it can be replaced with a new structure with
bent spacing proposed on Drawing Index No. 9321l.

For your information, 1 wish to advise that r.Crane's file showed
that the proposed future tracks would be required on the Igrth or Adeo side of
their existing track and Mr. Crane stated that his company would be agreeable
to permit us to fill a portion of the bridge with the understanding that when
they desire to place additional tracks, we will change our bridge to pemmit
such construction. This proposal was made inMr.Blum's letter of August 10th
to Mr. Penfield, Chief Engineer of the CMSLP&P Railroad.




Spokane, Washington
August 25, 19414

¥Mr. B. Js Ornburn:

Please see Mr, Derrig's letter to Mr. Crane of August
24th, copy to you, stating that you would get in touch with him and handle
the outline of what was in mind in the way of filling a portion 8f Bridge
2l on the Connell Northern,

Please be referred to the sketch dated Office of Division
Engineer, Spokane, July 3, 1944, which was sent to Mr. Derrig with mine
of July B.

Yesterday on bridge inspection I noted that the Milwaukee

- telegraph line crosses underneath this trestle in Span 9 from the Connell
end, and the low wires are 10' above the Bround. I also noted that

Span 9 is likewise used as a stockpass. WNeither on of these features
appear on Mr. Young's cross-sections. Provision of course will have

to be made for the Milwaukee telegraph line and you should check with

Mr, Williams to determine if the right to use Span 9 as a stockpass could
have been acquired by use. I do not suppose it will be possible to

get an exact date of when this use has started and we would have to
presume it has been indefinite,

S/ H M Tremaine

District Engineer

HMT-b
¢ Mr. J.A.Young

COPY




Spokane, Washington
August 25, 1944

¥r. B. J. Ornburn:

Please see Mr., Derrig's letter to Mr, Crane of August
2ith, copy to you, stating that you would get in touch with him and handle
the outline of what was in mind in the way of filling a portion 6f Bridge
24 on the Connell Northern.

Please be referred to the sketch dated Office of Division
Engineer, Spokane, July 3, 1944, which was sent to Mr. Derrig with mine
of July 8.

Yesterday on bridge inspection I noted that the Milwaukee
telegraph line crosses underneath this trestle in Span 9 from the Connell
end, and the low wires are 10' above the ground. I also noted that
Span 9 is likewise used as a stockpass. Neither on of these features
appear on Mr. Young's cross-sections. Provision of course will have
to be made for the Milwaukee telegraph line and you should check with
Mr. Williams to determine if the right to use Span 9 as a stockpass could
have been acquired by use. I do not suppose it will be possible to
get an exact date of when this use has started and we would have to
presume it has been indefinite.

8/ H M Tremaine

District Engineer

HMT-b
¢ Mr. J.A.Young

COPY




CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE, St.PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY
Seattle 1, Washington

September 1, 1944

HI‘. Jc TO DBI‘I‘:‘.BS
Asst. Chief Engineer, N.P.Ry.,
Seattle, Washington

Dear Sir:
Referring to your letter of August 24 and previous correspondence

about proposed filling of a portion of your bridge #24, our EE-220%, west
of Warden, on our main line,

On the basis of your proposed plan, your Index #93211, our Division
Engineer recommends, and I concur, that you provide a 36" pipe culvert thru
your proposed fidl; the pipe to be located between your present bents 15
and 16, with invert elevation at 1238,

Mri: Ornburn and I have looked over the data that we have and it
appears in the event of filling your bridge as planned this culvert, and at
about that elevation, would be necessary to protect our railroad altho its
location might be placed between bents 13 and 14 or 14 and 15, as best fits
the ground.

The construction of the crib as suggested on your plan would hot
be satisfactory as it would endanger our roadbed. There have been at least
two cloudbursts in that territory that had to be taken care of and you will
see that the crib plan would not be satisfactory.

Our information is that there is drainage from about 1200 acres
that may come this way.

In our discussion we thought it might be more economical to increase
the length of the bridge two spans on the west end and eliminkte the culvert
and the crib and if this is found true consideration will be giwen to it.

Yours bruly,

s/ BB Crane
Principal Assistant Engineer

COPY
et ot B |




CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE, St.PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY
Seattle 1, Washington

September 1, 1944

Mr. J. T. Derrig:
Asst. Chief Engineer, N.P.Ry.,
Seattle, Washington

Dear Sir:
Referring to your letter of Augsst 24 and previous correspondence

sbout proposed £illing of a portion of your bridge #2L, our EE-220%, west
of Warden, on our main line,

On the basis of your proposed plan, your Index #93211, our Division
Engineer recommends, and I concur, that you provide a 36" pipe culvert thru
your proposed fidl; the pipe to be located between your present bents 15
and 16, with invert elevation at 1238,

Mri Ornburn and I have looked over the data that we have and it
appears in the event of filling your bridge as planned this culvert, and at
about that elevation, would be necessary to protect our railroad altbhe its
location might be placed between bents 13 and 1i or 1, and &5, as best fits
the ground.

The construction of the crib as suggested on your plan would bot
be satisfactory as it would endanger our roadbed. There have been at least
two cloudbursts in that territory that had to be taken care of and you will
see that the crib plan would not be satisfactory.

Our information is that there is drainage from about 1200 acres
that may come this way.

In our discussion we thought it might be more economical to increase
the length of the bridge two spans on the west end and elimingéte the culvert
and the erib and if this is found true consideration will be giben te it.

Yours bruly,

s/ BB Crane
Principal Assistant Engineer
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September 5, 1944

Mr. Bernard Elum: Bridge 24 - Connell Northern

In accordance with your letter of August 20th, we contacted Mr,
Crane regarding filling a portion of bridge 2 on the Connell Northern and
were advised that the Milwaukee would be agreeable to permitting us to fill
a portion of the bridge with the understanding that when they desire to place
additional tracks we will change our bridge to permit such construction as
proposed in your letter of August 10th to Mr. Penfield. However, Mr. Crane
requested that a culvert be provided under the fill on the Connell end of the
bridge instead of consentrating the run-off from 1200 acres between the timber
bulkhead and their track as shown on Drawing Index No. 93211, print attached
for your convenience.

In Mr. Tremaine's letter of August 25th, he calls attention to the
Milwaukee telegraph line thru spen 9, Connell End (Span 14, Drg. 93211) and,
also, the use of this span as a stockpass. The telegraph line would have to
be changed in case any of the proposed filling was done on the Connell lnd.
Provision could be made for routing stock between the toe of owr fill and the
¥ilwaukee fence as suggested in Mr. Ornburn's letter of September 2, if only
five spans on the Connell end are filled, otherikise, the stock could cross the
track at grade as they do elsewhere along this line, which is not fenced in this
vacinity.

In view of the fact that the plan as shown on Drawing Index No. 93211
is not satisfactory and that the Milwaukee will require & culvert thru our fill
if we fill seven spans on Connell end, I recommend that we fill only five spans
on the Connell end which will do away with the required culvert and permit stock
to still go under the structure at a lower cost even if the structure were ro-
placed completely with treated timber at this time. Also, 1 recemmend Lhat the
structure be used with minor required repeirs until the structure has served
its useful life and then it can be replaced in accordance with the proposed
new spacing of bents.

Span 1, AdecoEind, should be filled as shown on Drawing, Index
No. 93211, but it will not be necessary to place new bents at existing bents
two to seven at this time.

I will thank you to advise your desire in the filling and repairs
of this bridge and have Mr. Brockway revise Drawing Index No. 93211 accordingly _
as soon as possible so that we can line up materials and the Contractor, z

I am sending & copy of this letter 2nd one copy of each of the attached
letters to Mr. Brockway so that he will have the information in case you desire




Bernard Blum: September 5, 194

to communicate with him while on line.

BJO:thms

CC: HRRB
H¥T
BdJO

Blum = 1 cy. ea. St. 1 . ea,
inels. Fai® Paul, 1 cy. ea. BB, Car #4, Seattle

2 copies Tremaine's letter of August 25, 1944

n nC Crane's u " September 1, 1944
nw Ornburn's " " September 2, 1944
e print Drawing Index No. 93211




Seattle, Washington
September 2, 1944

Mr. J. T. Derrig:
Bridge - Connell Northern

In accordance with your request of August 24th, I con-
tacted Mr. Crane on August 26th, regarding the filling of a portion of
Bridge 24, on the Connell Northern and at thet time, his file was in the
hands of the Milwaukee Division Engineers in Spokane. It was not until
September lst that this file was returned and wewsre able to get together
and discuss the proposed plan.

The proposed plan for revising this bridge as shown on
Bridge Engineers Drawing, Index #9321l shows that one span on the Adco

end and seven spans on the Connell end are to be filled and that a timber
bulkhead is to be provided where our embankment encroaches upon the
Milwaukee, also, this plan notes proposed new bents for all bents except
the bentsadjacent to the Milwaukee track. The work covered on 134 Forms
for 1944 and previous work covered filling of eight spans on the Connell
end and two spans on the Adco end and repairs to the existing bents. I
assumed that the proposed new bents eme to be constructed at such time as
the condition of existing structure would justify its replacement.

¥r, €rane's file shows that there is 1200 acres of drainage
that has to be taken care of at this point and that thev have had two wash-
outs some 600' west of the above referred to overpess in the past 30 years,
therefore, he requested that a culvert be placed through our embankment
in order that the runoff fromthe 1200 acres would not have to be carried
between our proposed crib and their track, as shown in Section AA on Drawing
Index #93211.

I sgree with Mr. Crane that confining the runoff from
1200 gcres into the water way area shown in Section AA, would possibly
cause damage to the Milwaukee track during extreme runoffs, This con-
dition can be corrected either by placing a pipe through our f£ill as noted
in Mr. Crane's letter of September lst, or by only filling five spans on
the Connell end of the existing bridge. The 36" pipe suggested by ¥r.
Crane is,in my opinion, inadequate &s it would have only a coefficient of
2. The 4B" pipe proposed by Mr. Tremaine would be possibly, satisfactory,
although, it only has a coefficient of .36. 60" pipe would have a coeffi-
clent of .58 for this drainage area.

(1)




&

Mr. J. T. Derrig: September 2, 1944

The cost of pipes, if placed between bents 15 and 16, as
suggested by the Milwaukee Division Engineer, would be as follows:
Material Labor Total
36" RCP x 136" $5kh $136
48" RCP x 136" 816 170 986
60" RCP x 136° 1,28 204 1632

The cost of pipes, if placed between bents 13 and 14 as
agreed to by Mr. Crane and myself would be as follows:

Material Labor Total

36" RCP x 110' § L40 $110 $550
48" RCP x 110° 660 137 797
60" RCP x 110! 1155 165 1320

The following cost of filling and replacing spans 6 and 7
with treated timber when necessary, in ny opinion, jusitifies filling only five
spans on the Connell end of the bridge:

Cost of Filling Span 6 and 7 on Minimum Size
Pipe Proposed

Material Labor

3240 Cu. Yd. at .20/.40 3648 $1296
Ballast 15 15
Pipe &40 110
Removing 0ld Bridge 50
Changing Mil, Tel, & Tel. lLine =~ 50 100

Changing Mil. Fence - 10 1
s S
1163
208 49
Eng. & Cont. 275
Total 33 2#

Cost of Replacing Spans 6 & 7 with Treated
Timber

Material Labor
3.5 MFBM Tr. Lumber at 65./85 820 §300
10 - 50" Tr, Piles «TOA 7O 350 350
Removing 0ld Bridge
Changing Eil.Tel. & Tel.lLine
Changing Mil. Fence

10% Eng. & Cont,
Tetal (2)




.J . T. Derrig September 2, 1944

In regard to Mr. Tremaine's letter of August 25th, calling our
attention to the Milwaukee Telegraph line and stock trail through the 9th
span from the Connell end of the bridge, 1 wish to advise that the telegraph
line could be changed to fit any plan of construction we decide to build. I
checked for an agreement covering the use of the structure as a stockpass
after my inspection of June 6th, 1944 and found that there was no such agree=-
ment in either our office or the Right-of-Way Office, Any righta that the
adjacent property owner would have would be because of his use of the structure
as & stockpass. '

1 recommend that we fill spen one on the Adeo end of the bridge
as shown on Drawing Index No. 93211 and five spans on the Connell end and
repair the remainder of the existing structure as proposed and approved on
the 134 forms with such additional repairs as are required to repair bents
2,15, 16 and 17 that the 134 forms proposed to eliminate.

By meking the above recommended repairs and filling, we would
eliminate the recuired long culvert, eliminate the timber bulkhead shown on
Drawing, Index No. 93211 and could make provision for a stockpass between the
toe of our slope and the Milwaukee Righteof-iay fence, When the existing
structure has served its life, it can be replaced with & new structure with
bent spacing proposed on Drawing Index No. 93211.

For your information, I wish to advise that Mr.Crane's file showed
that the proposed future tracks would be required on the North or Adco eide of
their existing track and Mr, Crane stated that his com would be agreeable
to permit us to fill a portion of the bridge with the understanding that when
they desire to place additional tracks, we will change our bridge to permit
such construction. This proposal was made inMr.Blum's letter of August 10th
to Mr. Penfield, Chief Engineer of the CMStP&P Railroad,.
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On Secord Train 1, Fargo Diwm,
dugust 20, 1944

iRe Jo T, DBRRIG:

feferring to your letier of July 31 abeut filling a porticn of
bridge 24 on the Conuell Ferthera line, which carries our treck over
the Bilvavkee S“cpes ake line:

I svote dp, Feufleld on Augmet 10, copy attached, snd in ao-
novledgeent be wrote we that he is sure souothing ecan De worked cut
to pemit the Nopthern Yacifie %o do Bhis, lio has asked Hy. Crane
to work out the dotaiis with their division offieers, and Le has
promiged %o drew up ¢ supplesentel sgreeusnd to permit carrying cud
the work in accordance with cur request.

i1f 3p, Crane needs any further data eill you sarreangs to supply

.'..:. t.

oo-ir. We Le Ponfie d
¥re. E. By Crane




Cﬂ‘icago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company

HENRY A. SCANDRETT, WALTER J. CUMMINGS, GEORGE I. HAIGHT, TRUSTEES

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
Union Station

W. H, PENFIELD,

Chief Engineer Chicago, Aug' 14, 1944.

Mr, Bernard Blum

Chief Engineer

Northern Pacific Railway Co,
St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Mr, Blum:

This will acknowledge receipt of yours of the 10th
relative to filling several bents in the structure carrying
your tracks over our main line two miles west of Warden, Ida.,
your Br, No, 24, our Br, EE-220%,

I am sure that something can be worked out to permit
you to do this, I am sending the plan to Mr, Crane to handle
with our division people, and just as soon as I have his report
will underteke to draw up a supplemental agreement to carry out
the work as per your request,

?

Very truly yours,

¢c - Mr, E, B, Crane







Der
r. Crane alout reconstruetion of our br: 24, on our line betwee:
Comnell and Adrian, "aghingten ich earries our track over your

wain line near W. ¥

coupall

aced now




Seattle, Washington
July 31, 1944

Mr, Bernard Blum:

In reference to proposed filling of a portion of
Bridge #24 on the Connell Northern Branch, I had the proposed
drainage opening requirements investigated by Mr. Tremaine and
I am quoting herewith his letter of July 25th:

"Division Engineer Young has contmcted the

Division Engineer's office of the Milwaukee at Spokane,
who now advise him that there is a culvert in their
track about 600t west of the Connell Northern cross-

ing, a 42" culvert 60! long. Mr, Young advises that

the drainage area served is about 400 acres, in which are
found numerous potholes and flat show drainage otherwise,
and he suggests that an installation of 48" culvert in

our track would be sufficient; this gives a coefficient
of only .63 but in view of the conditicns which make
for retardation of the water flow, I agree with Mr.
Young that the 48" pipe should be all right."

I have not taken this drainage opening up further with
Mr. Crane as it is apparent the question of approval on the
bridge opening comes from their Milwaukee Office and we will
probably save time by you getting the approval direct :from the
Chief Engineer of the Milwaukee, I suggest that you'kire Mr,
Penfield, Chief Engineer, and obtain his approval of the 48"

pipe opening, »
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Seattle, Washington
July 22, 1944

Mr. Bernard Blum: Bridge 24 - Connell Northern

I an in recaipt of your letter of July 18th regarding
the layout and drainage at the above noted bridge and wish to advise
that I have asked Mr. Tremaine to furnish information as soon as
possible, It is my feeling that there will not be much drainage to
take care of at this point. There are many low places in this section
of the country where the water, imponded in low sections, seeps away
very rapidly. It is my understanding that the Milwaukee Company diverts
the drainage that will come under our bridge 24 to such an area and
there it disappears.

T will advise you regarding the required waterway area
that should be provided under our bridge as soon as I hear from Mr.

Tremaine,

AT

v ii

BJO:hms

cc: HMT







Seazttle, Washington
July 22, 1944

Mr. Bernard Blum Bridge 24 - Connell Northern

I am in recéipt of your letter of July 18th regarding
the layout and drainage at the sbove noted bridge and wish to advise
that I have asked Mr. Tremaine to furnish information as soon &s
possible. It is my feeling that there will not be much drainage to
take care of at this point. There are many low places in this section
of the country where the water, imponded in low sections,seeps away
very repidly., It is my understanding that the Milwaukee Company diverts
the drainage that will come under our bridge 24 to such an area and
there it disappears.

I will advise you regarding the required waterway area

that should be rrovided under our bridge as soon as I hear frem Mr.
Tremaine,

_BJOthma

co: HMT







Seattle, Washington
July 13, 1944

Mr. Bernard Blum:

For your information I am attaching hereto copy of Mr,
Crane's letter of July 1llth in reference to proposed filling of a
portion of Bridge #24 on the Connell Northern Branche I assume
that you will arrange to take this matter up with Mr. Penfield as
soon as Mr, Brockway has completed his plans showing the portion of

the bridge that can be filled,

JTD:P

cc HMT - Copy of letter attached,
!

]
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Chicago, Milwaukee, St Paul and Pacific Railroad Company,
5 HEnMRY A. SCANDRETT, WALTER J. CUMMINGS. GEORGE | HAIGHT TRUSIEES

LINES WEST OF MOBRIDGE

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL ASSISTANT ENGINFER

3, CRANE
PrRiNUIPAL ASSISTANT ENGINEER

Referping again to your letter-f June 20 about
the overhead ¢rogsing of your lipe with ours nesr Wxrden, yowr
bridge #24, our bridge TE-2202.

I-wrote Mp. Penfield about it and have a latier
from him in which he seysthat he is sure sone s-q’(.i:af?""rr)'"y
arrengement can Be yorksed out sothet it will not be neces
for you @t this time &0 maintain the entire openlng calied

wimder the controct; e 3 yourare-to ontinne 2 Ctimmer
stpuctuve similar to the ame now in'pervice ¥t will be ouite
simple, . He agrees that the room for drainage I .snoke of in
my detter to you should be taken care ofs :

:

yr. Fanfield says when Mr, Blum writes him
“he ¥illllet mé know andshe thinks that we should do enything
reRsonable to take care of your <infemests and to protech our own.

Yours *n'"lu

"d’

o

:-—y_.-.&:. T N

Pringioal Asst. Easineers
ke " 3 .

w-ﬂhmu u-u.u-

OFF, Kl‘ 05
AT, &ﬂﬂ: d-’.c‘e‘k.-

T 21544
2 &?
. hsa‘rﬁﬂ 2

s -\.m -
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Y TR T At ‘j
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July 12, 1944

¥r. 5. B, Crane

Principal Assistant Englneer
Co B, St. P& P. Railway
Seattle 1, Washington

Dear Sir:

With further reference to my letter of June 26th and your
letter of July lst regarding our overhead crossing of your line near
Warden, Washington, your Bridge No. HE-2204, our Bridge 24, I will
thank you to advise further, in regard to the drainage trouble that
you have had at this point if such information is available.

e are informed that you have a culvert through your fill
about 600 feet west of the grade sepsration structure, however, the ends
of this culvert have been covered up during dank widening and we ere un-
able to measure its size on the ground, I will thank you to advise the
size of this culvert and shether or not your records show that it is
adecuate to take care of the drainage st this point.

Our field investigstion showed that your culvert about 600
west of the grade separation structure would have to carry all of the
drainage that would come under the overpass on the south side of your
track. If your culvert is adequate Lo take care of the dralnage, then one
of the same size through our fill should be adequate providing we fill a
portion of the bridge.

Very truly yours,

e el o= | = 1 [
i q | g} o i’..; ! (>

o

AGSISTANT ©

{IEF ERGINEER

-

BJO :hiat/
CC: BB

HMT







Seattle, Washington
July 5, 1944

Mr. Bernard Blum:

For your information I am attaching hereto copy of Mr,
Crane's letter of July lst advising that he has recommended to
Mr. Penfield we be permitted to close two openings for Milwaukee
tracks at our Bridge #24, Connell Northern Branch, and suggests
that space for additional openingg be left on the north side of
the Milwaukees present track.

In your letter of June 30th you raised a question about
providing waterway opening. It was noted that Mr. Crane stated
that trouble has been emcountered at this location due to highwater,

I am requesting Mr, Tremaine to develop information in

respect to the highwater area passing thru this bridge opening as
that information will be necessary before Mr. Brockway can complete

his plans, :
f ﬁf’L'N* : 1—:
J

L

JTD:p

cc RRB
HMT
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CJuly 1, 294
Mre J.T. Dm'i:. e 0 WG S aBagss
Seattle, Wash fio DOERE oF
Dear Sirs
“Your htter ot June 26 about the wcmad
cmn&ng of your lipe with ours near ilandou, Wad:ingtoh—-
your bridga #Els, our. EE-ZEOQ St 5t N ST

I have uritten Mr., Punﬁ.old ahout 11:. !on d’e
not say definitely whether you are suggesting a permanent

_structure or Aot but personally I would see no objection | to

reducing the provision from four tracks to two,. 1 !mgi.ne thg
four track provision was because it was your practice at tm».ﬂﬂ_' :
to inelude such a provision for permanent work where we crossed -
you, 1 have told Mr. Penfield that in my opinion if nddi.tlénal

~ _track were to be built it should be on the north side of the

flowdng. dats
.- foldoming down the track to the bridge,

present track, I have also indicated to him the nmuity

for mfficient opening for drainage as I understand there .

has been trouble at this point because of water from the

hillside south

1 see nd objcction to il'lor'l:!ning your br:gdge
by filling and,if you were figuring on permanent work, to pro-
viding for only two tracks., If you were figuring on temporary __
work I would see no objection to pmiﬁting it with the understand- .
ing, of course, of tha continuance of thp pmvinhpt nk,.the prﬂant.,
lgl‘ﬁmntg S ‘\’h‘f ey -;9".- A

Yours truly, | ¥4
~Principal Assistant ‘Mne&r, R YAk

y wed 2 i
IR s IS MU § $ et
A s g 4 - -
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Seattle, Washington,
Jme 26, 19!«]1}0

Mr, Bernard Blum:

Form 13/ covers proposed filling of eight spans of
Bridge #24 over Milwaukee tracks on the Connell Northern Branch,
near Warden, Wn., location of which is shown on the attached print,
dated June 20, 1944.

The Milwaukee agreement, dated December 31, 1909,
specifies that provision shall be made for four Milwaukee tracks,
spaced not more than 13-ft. centers. The profile of the trestle
as platted on tangent is somewhat misleading, as due to the angle
and curvature of our track, the filling of the eight spans cannot
be accomplished and provide the opening specified in agreement.

I suggest that we ascertain from the Milwaukee on
which side of their present line they contemplate additional tracks
and possibly they would be willing to modify the present agreement
a8 to the number of track openings, in order to permit the filling
of a portion of this trestle, which is reaching the end of its life,

In the meantime I am asking Mr, Tremaine to take suf-
ficient cross sections thru the bridge section and proposed embank-
ment slopes within the area of the bridge, to permit preparation of
& plan for the filling of the structure, together with an exhibit for
the revised agreement with the Milwaukee, This field information
should be available by the time you get a ruling from the Milwaukee as
to the minimum number of track openings they will require if the tres-
tle is partly filled at this time.

JTD: L

Copy to
Vr . F,RiBartles
Mr.J.F.Alsip
Mr .R.R.Brockway
Mr.F.G.Cook
Mr.H.M.Tremaine
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D— 4-13—100M Form 638,

l Chicago, Milwaukee @ St. Paul Railway Company

Seattle, January 15, 1914.

My. W, L, Darling,
Chie f Engineer, NPRy.,
St, Paul, Minn.
Dear Sir:

If consistent, will you please send
me Van Dyke Positive print of your Exhibit A, dated Nov-
ember 2nd, 1909, attashed to agreement of December 3Zlst

1909 covering crossing of the Comnell Northern Railway

Company over our main lime near Werden, Washington.

\

ﬁ%s"'ﬁ 69’ Yours (m\y\ truly,

S

\%\\5\
é%ﬂé%gineer

Aasistant Chi

e
s e
: C__.__._.-&-ﬁ——'p-—-ﬂ-w —————
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A2} cp Lt {’L}’l;—fggjr

£ i
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CE o )

A. R Cook,
lincineer Maintenance of Way,

e 137~ L
iacoma, Wagh,

Referring to your letter of April 20th about

the Chicago, Milwaukee & Puget Sound Railway Company's
crossing about 4 miles West of Warden on the Connell
Horthern Railway:

The Chicago, Milwavkee & Puget Sound is the sen-
ior road im this contract &as you will note hy referring
to the copy in your filea. Agsistant Secretary has vour
acknowledgement of receipt of a copy of this contract.

Yours truly,

r—‘ .h .L B8 :P 1“:1’]_ ‘I?“inu ar,




Form 280 TW

Wiorthern Pacitic Raoilway Company

Tacoma, Washington, April 20, 1911.

Mr, W. L. Darling,

Chief Engineer, St. Paul.
Dear Sir;

Mr, E. J, Pearson writes that Connell Northern
Bridge over the Milwaukee's track about four miles west
of Warden has not been protected against fire, adding:
"I beg to suggest that you have whatever your company
thinks necessary in this regard given attention.” Will
you kindly advise which Company is the senioér in this
@ntract and if all the expense in connection with the

crossing is to be taken eare of by the Northern Pacifiec?

Yours truly,

Y.
/

L~

Dictated Engineer NMaintenance of Wway.
ARC=-P







THIS AGPEMEIT made this 31st day of Decenmber A.D. 1929,
between thc CUICAGO, MILWAUIDN: 477 BUGEY SOUD BAILVAY COMPATY
hereinaiter celled the "Milwaukeo sompany", party of the fir::
part, and the COWNELL NORTHERN PATLWAY COMPAYWY, hereinafter ;
called the "Connell Company", party of the second part, WITHISSETH:

The Milwaukee Bompany, in consideration of the covenants and
g reements of the Connell Conpany, herein contained, hath granted,
and by these presents doth grant, unto tle Counell Company, upon
the conditions and for the purposes hereinafter set forth,.the right,
at ite scle cost, charge and expense, to consiruct, maintain and
Operate a temporary timber bridge, to be afrerwards replaced by
a permanent steel bridge upon a concrete or masonry foundation,
to be used as an overhead crossing, ca-rying a single or double
track of,railroad over the right of way and track of the ’Tilwaikee
Company gn the Southeast Quarter of Section Twenty (20) Towaship
Seventeen (17) north, Renge Thirty (30) Tast of the Willamette
Meridian in Grant County, State of Vasnington, teing a point near
Warden Jtation. The track of the Filwatkec Compeny with referance
to said croscing is shown on a map thereof Lereto attached
and made a nart hereof, msrked "Exhibit A", und identirfied by the
signatures or the Chief Bnsiuneers of tle respective parties.

The foregolng -rant igs expressly conditioned upon the per-
Formance oy “lie Commiell Com.cny 2.7 all and singular the {ollcwing ecov-
ents encd ayg-cements:

1. The Jonnell Coupany 2y forthwith enier upon tie right
of way of tlie Milwaukce Compeny and construct, for t
aforesaid, a temporary bridge, which it shall replac

ue purposes

e within a
reasonable time, or when reguired by the iilwaukos onpeny on
account orf the construction of mdditional tracks, or other necessary
uses of its property, Ly a permanent structure, in zccordance with
pland and specifications to be approved by the 'Tilwaukee Cowmpany,

The tempar ary bridge shall be constructed to #ive an over-
head clearsnce of not less %than twenty=-twe and five cenths (22.5) fset
above the tou of the rail of the present temporary grade of the main
track of the Milwmikee Compary which is five-tenths (5/10) of
a feot below BEES=AF prade, and to spen said track at the point af
2rossing with the necarest part of the supperts not closer than ten
(10) fezet from the center of said traclk.

Tiie permanent bridge shall be consiryeted so as to give an
nverhead clearance of no: less thantwenty-two (22) feet abovs the
permanent gradec of the top of thic rail of the Milwaukee Company,
and & side clearance; wmeasured from the center line of track, of
noc less than eight f8) feet, and shall provide for four (4) tracks
of the Hilwaulee Compeny spaced not riore then thirtcen (15) feet
centers,

Sald bridgesshall be constructed at such times and in such
manner as will not interfere with the 1ilwaukee Cempany in the
oparation of its railway.

2 The Connell Company asswies and indemaifies and insurses
the Milwairkee Company against =11 loss and damage whatsoever suf-
ferdd by the Milwaukee Company or by any other person or corporation,
caused or in any way growing out of the construction, Apintenance,
reconstructi on, repair or operation of tue said structures or either
of thew; provided ihat each party shall bear all loss caused by its
own employes ur trains.

e The Connell Company shall maint:in tls said structures in
such & state of repair that the operat ion of the *Milwavkce Compamy
will in no way be obstructed, inconvenienced or rendered danserous.




. .
L

If at any time it shall reasonably appear to the Milwaukee Company ¢
hat said structure is likely to endanger or interfere with its
operation, it shall notify the Covnell Company in writing to make
such repairs as will obviate the danger of obstruction,

In case the Connell Company fd 1s to meke such repairs as will
make the said structures safe or remove any obstruccion to operation
within fifteen (15) days after receiving notice, then the
Milwaukee Company shall have the right to proceed to make the re-
pairs at the expense of the Connell Company.

Ao The grants, covenants and stipulations her:of snall be
extended to and be binding upon the re.resentatives, successors
and assigns of the parties hereto.

TN WITNESS "HEREOF, the parties hersto have caused these
pregents to be executed by their regpective officers thereto duly
autfhorized, on the day and year first above written, and in duplicate
or¥ginals.

CHICA®O, MILWAUKER ATD PUGET SOUMD RAILWAY
i CO:TPATT
(SEAL) ' By A.M.Ingersoll,
; Vice President.

Attest:
BE.7.Cock, Secretary.

COMITELL NORTHTRY RAILVAY COMPATY
Attest:
By IIs C. Hutt,
' ¥.P.Martin, Secretary. president.,
(SEAL)







St. Paul, June 25

H. Relf,

Assistant Secretary.

Herewith fourteen copies of Exhibit "A"
showing crossing near Warden, Washington, as requested
in your memorandum of the llth.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.




Form 227 W

Chicago, Milwaukee and Puget Sound Railway Co.
1 Seattle, Wash., June 21st, 1910.

Mr.W.L.Darling,

being sent to you
"A" showing crossing near Wa:
¥Yours truly

- oy *_-’

5 -
Chief Bnginecer.










Formm 290 TW

'- Morthern Pacific Rathway Company

Mr., W. L. Darling,

Will you kindly obtain for me fourteen
copies of Exhibit "A" showing crossing near Warden, Wash.
as per contract dated May 20, 1910 between the Connell
Northern Ry.Co. and Chicago, Milwaukee & Puget Sound
Ry.Co. Tracing was prepared in office of Chief

Engineer C.M.& P.S.Ry.Co. at Seattle on March 7, 1910.

R.H.Relf

6/11




St. Paul, June 19th, 1910,

Cook,

Engr. of Way, Tacoma.

The C., M. & 1 3. Ry. Co's contract with the
Northern Pacific provides that they shall furnish a
ten foot horizontal clearance for overcrossings of the
main line at Kanaskat and Bayne and the Kitzville Branch
Just north of Warden. The C. M, & P. S. Through error
ordered their material and went ahead with the work on
the basis of eight foot clearances not having noticed
in the contract that ten foot clearances were necessary.
Under the conditions the President has author-
ized them to go ahead with the work at these two cross-

4

ings on the basis of eight foot clearances for their

temporary work as eight feet is all that is required

when permanent work is put in.

Yours truly,

Copiea HCN WCS




L., Paul , June 18th, 1910..

festfall,
ant Engineer,
Connell, Washington.

have been authorized
to construct an over-crossing of the Ritzville Branch

by the %arden Branch on the basis of eight foot clearance

-

from center line insteal of ten feet as shiovn on the

contract. This f the reason that they have already
ordered material for eight foot clearance having
lLooked > fact that the contract provides for fte

Yours truly,

Chief Ingineer.




Form 538.

%nicago, Milwaukee and Puget Sound Railway Co. b

ttle, Wash., June 13th, 1910.

Mr.W.L.Darling,
Chief Engineer, N.P.Ry.Co.,
ST .PAUL,MINN,
Dear Sir:=
I beg to acknowledge yvour favor 9th inst., File 3075,
enclosing the original executed contract dated May 20th 1910
between this Company and the Connell Northern Railway Company

covering crossing of our Warden Branch.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.













Ferm 290 TW

PNorthern Parcific Railway /QL mpany

)

25

=

\
IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE___

Tacoma, June 1, 1910-

Mr. W. L. Darling,
Chief Fngineer, St.Paul.
ear Sir:
I have your letter of May 27th and
herewith contracts in duplicate betwes
Northern Rallwsy Company and the Chicago,Milwaukee & Puget
Sound Railway Company, dated May 20th,1910, covering cross—

ing of the Milwaukse's line over right of way and track

of the Connell Northern in the NWi of NEz Sec.1l7-18-30,in

Adams Oounty,Washington, north of Warden Station, whieh

128 been executed by myself and Mr.Martin for the Connell
Northern.

Yours truly,

/§€ Wy
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= e ] E G R A M ink on these blagks, which must fiot bé d8ed for other purposes, and those for
) Qf - 1 o » . 1 1 ept L ] Sez nvelopes. ‘The exact time sent, time received, personal sigmal of
,"?CI‘§\ R e e e ) ing station m :d in proper spaces in every instance.
it ' - S
M

: erved the Compan 1 as well if sent by train mail, or which appear unnecessarily
ward same to Superintendent of

long, o

SENDER |RECEIVER| TIMER TIME FILED I NUMBER |SENT TO| TIMESENT ‘ SENDER |RECEIVER

M | == ._—__'.“,""__| o N !

{UMBER , | Reoe Faoa
< v

T le Tl ==

BRUBERE o L e e e -('J”_”EAJPea.rBon, CM&PS

DATED May 28th, 1910.. - Seattle.

Your wire 27th. Warden Branch crossing contract appears
to be alright. Have sent it to Mr Nutt Presidentof
Connell Northern for signature. You can get results

by telephoning him in couple dayq,

WL D?&Xng.

WiD R




S G%‘ cago, Mllv;]a,ukee & St. Paul Railway Co,

REOEIVED TELEGRAM. | “U™| =" | 1% V(,
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Operators : quired to write all messages in ink.

The TIME filed as well as DATE filed must be transmitted. Telegrams for parties on trains (except those addressed to train men) must be
enclosed in sealed envelopes.




Paul, May 27th, 1910..

1

H. C. Butt, President,
Connell-Northern Railway Co.,
Tacom, Washington.

Dear Sir:-

-

I nand vou herewith for execution in bhehalf
£

ef the Connell-Horthern Railwav Companv, contrsact for

over-croggaing of the Riftzville Branch of the Horthern

Pacific by the Chicago, Filwaunkes & Puget Sound Rail-

way Company's Wardeh BEranch.

This provides for over-croesing of four tracks
nch.

Yours truly,

Encl.




1, S ‘* Form 290 TW

Torthern Pacitic Rathwvay Tompany

WLD R

St. Paul, May 26th, 1910..

Mr, C. W. Bunn,

General Counsel.
Dear Sir:e

I hand you herewith for approval contract
between the Connell-Northern Railway Company and the
Chicago, Milwaukee & Puget Sound Railway Company for
separation of grades,

Will you please approve this as to fomm.
engineering conditions are correct.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer,




1 1, I‘.Lﬁ.l‘f Zf:t!l, Y9Y0. .

C. W. Bumn,

General Councol.

I hand you herewith for approval contrs

the Connell-Nprthern Reaillway Company and
Filwaukee & Puget Souné Raillway Conmpany
of g
will you please approve

engineering ceonditions are corre

i

the

o1

Engineer.




I

Form 5

?hlcago, Milwaukee and Puget Sound Railway Co.

Seattle, Washington, May 21st, 1910.

Mr.W.L.Darling,
Chief Engineer, N.P.Ry.,
St.Paul, Minn,

Dear Siri=

Beg to hand you herewith proposed contract in dinvlicate
covering crossing of our Warden Branch and vour Connell Northern
Railway and referred to in our telegreams.,

The contract has been executed onipart of this Company
and if satisfzctory will you kindly have completed on part of
your company and return one of the documents for our files.

Yours truly, (

2\»/ ..f ff /r I:' / = 7] _,/
MBM=-0 s CUIE? ENGITEER-

721 /'.I)
Enclo=-

REGISTERED MAIL




WLD R

Ay Forsythe, June 7th, 1910..

Mr., E, J. Pearson, Chief Engineer,

C. M, & P. S. Ry. Seattle, Washington,
Dear Sir:=
: Referring to your letter of the 25th ult.
relative to blueprint plan of proposed temporary
crossing of the Ritzville Branch by your Warden Branch,
See no objection to the proposed clearance except that
for side clearance we would like to have ten feet and the
overhead clearance 22 feet after the ballast has been put
on, which would make it about 23 feet above the present
grade of t;'ach when laid.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.



. Form 260 TW

Lovthern Parcitic Raibway Company

Saint Paul, June 2, 1910.

Mr, W, L. Darling,

Chief Engineer. LH///

Dear Sir:

Your memorandum on attached letter from Mr.
Pearson with blueprint of proposed temporary crossing of the
Ritzville Branch by the C. M, & P. S. Warden Branch:

I do not find any contract covering this proposed
crossing, but no;e in previous correspondence a wire from Mr.
Peargon, datsd May 13th, advising that contract would be drawn
upwith the same specifications as the Lind crossing. This
latter contract required 10 ft. side clearance for temporary
bridge and 22 ft. overhead. Plan shown for the Ritzville
Branch crossing provides 8 ft. side clearance for temporary
bridge. In other regpect it seems to be O.K,.

Yours truly,

Bridge Engineer.




Form 227 W 10m-8-09

Chicago, M'.',{raukee and Puget Sound Railway Co.

Seattle, Wash., May 25th, 1910.
Mr.W.L.Darling,
Chief Engineer, N.P.Ry.,

St.Paul, Minn.
Dear Sir:=-

I am sending you herewith for consideration and your
approval detailed blue print plan of proposed temporary cross=-
ing with your Ritzville Branch and our Warden Branch.

Yours truly,

€hief Engineer,




—

MIEers

/ I/

= f/

7
ol

p

dapped c

S 2

[} A
- Y &)
g ) .
Y \ n:.
{ -
| R
N K F 1
\) J
4 v
A .u.__ y 2

-3
—

) Q

et | )
: { Ay
| s
(]
-~ - .
- - s \
¥ . e
¢ WO
N NV, M
N My
__
g
-~ + ot =
| o] o1 ® . o510 ®
K- 4 L =2 l =
Q>
VXl
X -t
/

= |
i
- = v S
4

=it
-

Iz
% |
0 _;m |
ol Y
a [ N __
u 1
N <
. 4
N |
. S i

.?
_.(___ _\
e |
=
71
_..__
]
le |
3 4
i e
y

,
| / y .._
9 \. -
| o
i .
L ¥ AT =] —

| —
! A P 1/ -
| 0_1 | e o,n_,. .
| _ ot o4 =
[
| n
LG
_ ! [ |
| _ I
I __
[ |7
1l Ol
/| { Ly _ M
| _7 s [
_ _ ; 0y 0l _.‘_ 4
| = | 1 ..\ |
N | | & x - 3
(4 I . | = \
-2 __ < _ et | YIS
; W
_ a L] | _ _ _ v
= IRl 0y
S 7 |
Wi v
| _ 1 | A
eI _ _
| . S— } _.
i 1 | oy
._..o.;.. B .___-ﬁﬂn
1 — -t =
| | | |
_ | _ _
Iy |
I ﬁ ..r_.. | Al
PLVAL ™o W

i

!

Obhed f '

¥
s

f

arl

rer

(o,

S/

/458 x4e-0

(")
Gt
®

L |
&
B

M

NGErs

N ;f;/';",

-

f

rr/

S + 477

(/‘3/ [ A (/ (et

!

ac

o\
v
)
g
L")
4
' i . J
" o
J )
b i ,
2 x4 iy ¢
.u\_.. Y Lol -
-
! -4+ ;
el
| % ’
= B 4 Y
- > a 7
Py &
’
|
!
|
|
— !
|
|
|
|
| 8 !
|
|
1
m |
|
| i
h ]
= | |
| |
R
|
et |
s !
|
|
g.
|
|
| <
- - e B
I
\
e — —_—— e —
o - = S —_— Y.rl..
L
—_— — —— — e
i = |
S— — — -
——— =
|
|
e II|.||||-..I\I —
\
|
\
\
1
|
1
{
|
|
|
J:

(=]

'

e 1

i
1.
: |
|

—

-
!







ea
S

8t Paul EJ rson,
CM& .
May 16th, 1910,. Seattle, Wash,

Your wire l14th, Name of railroad is Connell Northern
Railway Company.

W L Darling.




%iﬁarm 1356
o R AM All Railway Messages e writ in ink on these blanks, which must not be used for other purposes, and those for
- parties on trains (excep 2 & I led envelopes. The exact time e » personal signal of
ge udmg 1 ceceiving operators, call of sending office and name o 5 15 entered in proper spaces in every instance,
After'transmitting telegrams which in their judgment ihav rved tt ompany’s interest as well if sent by train mail

: appear unnec
long, 01)L, ators are required to attach a copy to Form 238, and iurwaru same to Superintendent of Telegraph.

Reao Frow | SENDER |RECEIVER| TIME REC'D | DATE REC'D | TIME FILED NUMBER |SENT TO‘ TIME SENT | SENDER |RECEIVER

|

: 3= ——M. M. | ‘ =t ey

3 MT KRB SN Seattle 5, W.JTDarling.

Jffétfaul.

What is corporate name of your ritzville
ellensburg line which will crossouv warden Branch want to prepare

crossing contracts,

E.J.Pearson,

917 PM. é}?




Form 119

- Minnesota Transfer Railway Company.

o .| TELEGRAM
Ree’d via

C R BB Seattle may 13
W L Dearlings N P, St Paul.

Will accept your terms for our over
¢~ossing of your Ritzville Line providing four future tracks
for your Company, I understand this contract should be A
duplicate of contract uader wnich we crossover your line at
Lind, changing only the description as to localcaly and as
we have the exhibits we will if it is agreeable to you make
exact copy eof that contract, execute and forward you.
if not will you kindly have contracts drawn and send us at
once and oblige,

}5 J-IE:E’.:.’:‘.OJ}.U 1043 ‘]';I'.”-




St.Paul, Mimm,, April 24th, 1910.

Mr. E. J. Pearson, Chief Hngr.,

Chicago, Milwaukee & Puget Sound Ry.,

Seattle, Wash,

Dear Sir:=

Referring to the matter of crossing on the Ritzville

It is very necessary for us that we have structure
to cross four tracks ag the Ritzville Branch will probably
develop into an important main line. Hope you can see
your way clear to furnish neceesary'cleﬁraneeﬁ.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.




‘ Form 200 TW

Morthern Pacitic Ratlway Tompany

IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE

Saint Pzul, April 20, 1910. ..o iome

Mr, W. L. Pariing,
Ohisef Engineer,
Dear Bdr:

I have yours &f April ninth with telegram
from lr, Pearson sabout two or four tracks on the
Ritzville line. If you ganmnot get the Puget Sound
Company bto pay for g permement overhead structure to
aover four tracks, we will pey the diffeience between
the expense of such struafure for two and four. I
think, howevér, if you makeé & hard push, you can get
Mr. Pearson to agree to four tracks; if you explain
to him that this is to be one of our important main
linés, and eventually our heavy transecontinental

route between Spokene and Puget Sound.

Yours truly,

President,




o\

At Mandan, April 17th, 1910..

kr, M, W, Howland,
Assistant Engineer,
Ritzville, Washington,

DearsSir:w

Referring to your letter of recent date with
attached blueprint of proposed over-head crossing of the
Warden Eranch by the Milwaukee Road. I beg to advise
that I already have this matter up with Mr. Pearson,
and I presume that he will submit another plan for

approval,

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer,



‘Form 190 TW

Porthern Pacific Roilway Company.

Ritzville, April 13, 1910.

Vr.W.L,Darling,
Chief Engineer.
St .Paul, Minn,
Dear Sir:
Herewith blue print of C.M.& P.S.Ry., overhead
Ritzville Branch at station 69 plus 87 just
Junction with Connell Northern Ry.

The plan does not show sufficient clearance overhead
nor from centre of our track to bents each side and I have
informed the C.M.& P.S.Ry Engineer that it would be necessary

his plan for approva

The embankment as they propose to grade it, will

for a track each side of our present line and it
occurs to me that we might want the bridge constructed to
accomadate more tracks, Please advise.

Yours tl"lll.‘-,' )
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April 9th, 1910..

attached from My, Pearson
tracks en the Rituville Branch,

to dusist on the

Would suggest that if the Puget Sound Compan
- Lo y

would not pay for the four tracke, that the Northern

Pacific pay merely the difference in cost vetween the

w COl

bridge crossing the two tracks and the bridge crossing

four tracks, which, as far as steel work is concerned,

would amount to about #2000.00.

¥, 1., Darling.




Copy of message.

04 sar 177 1 - TV O T
Ritzville bBranch 1o rmex
overhead structure should

nt

care of twe tracks and it seems only fair

respect to the Ritzville Eranch for

Feeuesd

ng for cross rh Hopeyou will see

ici

the contract on that vasis,




thcago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Rallway Co
REOEIVED TELECRAM. | At Joupc fu-— _

Form 96.

114 GS C CG
Seattle Apr 7 1910 110 PK //
W L Darling,

Chief Engr-- N P Ry-- St Paul.

Yours 5th, for such lines as Ritzville branch former arrangement was that

permanent overhead structure should only take care of two tracks and it
seems only fair with respect to the Ritzville branch for providing for
cross. overhead.fope you will see your way clear to accept the contract
on that vasis.Appreciate early advice.

E J Pearson

512 P




Form 860

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH GOMPANY.

¢ 2&1 " OFFICES IN AMERICA. GABLE SERVICE TO ALL THE WORLD.
ROBERT C. CLOWRY, Presldent and General Manager.

Receiver’s No. ‘ Time Filed Check_

FrankJ8947.

SE N D the following message subject to the terms}
on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to. Bhs Panl - Aprll-GCh. 1910.,

B, J. Pearson, Chief Engineer,

C. M, & P, S. Ry. Seattle.
Your wire 3rd. Crossing of our Ritzville Branch must
provide for four tracks.

¥. L. Darling.

¥ READ THE NOTICE AND AGREEMENT ON BACK. &




ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWIRN TLZ&MS:

To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it REPEATED ; that is,
telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison. For this, one-half the regular rate is charged
in addition. It is agreed between the sender of the following message and this Company, that said
Company shall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery of
any UNREPEATED message, beyond the amount received for sending the same ; nor for mistakes or delays
in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery of any REPEATED message, beyond fifty times the sum
received for sending the same, unless specially insured, nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable
interruption in the working of its lines, or for errors in cipher or obscure messages. And this Company is
hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward any message over the lines of any other
Company when necessary to reach its destination. e v

Correctness in the transmission of a message to any point on the lines of this Company cdan be INSURED
by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of premium thereon, at the following
rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated messages, viz, one per cent. for any distance not exceed-
ing 1,000 miles, and two per cent. for any greater distance. ' No employee of the Company is authorized to
vary the foregoing.

No responsibility regarding messages attaches to this Company until the same are presented and
accepted ‘at one of its transmitting offices ; and if a message is sent to such office by one of the Company’s
messengers, he acts for that purposg as the agent of the sender.

Messages will be delivered free within the established free delivery limits of the terminal office. For
delivery at a greater distance, a special charge will be made to cover the cost of such delivery.

The Company will not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the claim is
not presented in writing within sixty days after the message is filed with the Company for transmission,

ROBERT C. CLOWRY, President and General Manager.










Form, 5‘333

F?xicago, Milwaukee and Puget Sound Railway Co.

o

o

Seattle, wash,, Marc

Mr, W. L. Darling,

o
chief Engr, ,

I T R '
Paul, L,

T N B 3
whieh the location of crossine
Ferred

"We want crossing contract for our warden
rour Ritzville line which crossing counld
d

almost due north of warden We pref

[=]

I-" " f‘i m

locate:
cross at grade and wish advice

Qross

ng will be arranged on

i
should we cross overhead how
would you expect to have provi







sl R s




Mr, B, arson, Chief Engineer,
Chicago, ¥ilwaukee & St. Paul Rwy. Co.,

0
Seattle,; Washington.

Dear Si;:-
e would
very nmiuch
grades when corossing
is liable to be
desire separaticn o grades,
grades for Pronch Idnes I
difficulty. Our Connell X hern Li is located for
overcrossing of both the Ritzville Bra: and your line.

Yours truly,

Engineer.




" Chjcago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Ra,llw ay Co

R,EcEWED TELEGRAM. | at /0 140 94
// f#"ﬂ.

& ! )




©

Saint Paul, Pebru=ry

nanding you he: ith thres blue

¥y - P - Pl ] 4 | . - y e P - - - 1
Howe Truss Span over Great Northern tracks

feet lon:—. 'he mtra rs have bill of the

Railway Company will furnish the iron.

Yours truly,

ef Engineer.







February 16, 1910,

Caughren, Winters, Smith Company,

54l Peyton Blook,

o
w

Jpokane, Washington.
Dear Birs:e-

I hand you herewith blue prints with details

material for the 62 foot lowe Truss Span over

lashington Central tracks at \drian,
The contractors

will furnish the timber, the Railway Com-
L]

pany to furnish the iron.

Yours f{ruly,







QaAatinpd
LU LA

aghington.

retained the

Engineer.
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Form 200 TW

CAlorthern Pacitic RBathway Company.

January 30, 1910,

Er, R, E. Gemmell,-
Please send complete file to Legal
Department for approval as to form of contract, as the

Milwaukee Company retained the original,

W. L. Darling.

Incl.
On Train No.8:
Yellowstone Division.




.gﬁ orthery Warid

je

REG-S

Mr. C. W, Bunn,

General Counsel.

Dear Sir:=-

I hand you herewith contract dated the 31st of
December 1909, between the C. M. & P. S. and the Connell Northern
Railway covering crossing near Warden. The ribbon copy of this
contract was initialed by you, but as you will note by the file
attached the Milwaukee retained this, and I am therefor asking

you to initial carbon copy for our records.

Yours truly,




WLD*G January 27, 1910.

Mr, H, C, Westfall,
Assistant Engineer,

Connell, Washington.

Dear Sir:e
Replying to your letter of the fiiteenth
instant,
I have already asked Siems & Company to get
price on Howe Truss work over Great Nerthern and
Washington Central tracks at Adrian,

Yours truly,

At Spokane , Washington. Chief Engineer.




. Form 290 TW

NMorthern Pacific RBathway Tompany.

IN YOUR REPLY PLFASE

REFER .TO FILE 725-10

Tacoma, Janusry 24, 1910-

Mr. We Lo Daxrling,
Chief Fngineer, St.Paule.

Dear Sir:

I return herewith correspondence received with your
letter of December 30th, also one drarft of executed contract

etween the C.l.& P.S. and Connell Norithern, covering over-

head crossing of the C.l «& P.S. by the Connell Northern at
Warden,

The contract has been executed for both companies
and is returned to you as requested in your letter. The Mil-
waukee Company, however, has retained for their files. the
ribben copy of the contract in spite of the fact that we asked
them to return it to us, and the copy I am sending you here-
with bears noc dapprovals.

Yours truly,




Form 256

. @ Borthern Pacific Railivay Company,

January 23, 1910,

Messrs. Siems & Company:

We should have price from con-

tractors for Howe truss work.

W. L. Darling,

Enel
At Tacoma, Wash.




LT 21st, 1910.

o P Wi s d -
L+ BNAINEG .




Form 1886
o
ss blanks, which must not be used for other purposes, and those for
envelopes, ‘The exact time sent, time received, personal signal of
in proper spacess in every instance. :
rest as well if sent by train mall, or which appear unnecessarily
Telegraph.

TIME SENT | SENDER |RECEIVER

THUMBER |SENT TO

St.Paul, Minn., W.L.Darling,

January 19th, 1910. On Line.

Your wire date: Great Northern contract requires a 62 foot
How truss span for the Connell Northernm cressing at Adrian. Plans have
been approved by Chief Engineer Hogeland.

Contract for bridging does not include Howe truss work. Mr.
Westfall asks to have requisition made here and materiai rushed. Shall we
do 807 Mr.Westfall has plans of bridge and can obtain hid from

contractors if you desire have them furnish.

S.J.Bratager.
SJB-D




FROM S. Je. Bratager,

DATED

Tacoma, January 19-10. : St.Paul, Minn.

Does Great Northern contract require Howe truss work. If so we will
have to make an additional contract.

W. L. Darling,
10a

WLD-G




Form 1384

E REC’'D | DATE REC'D

224 BY.qciA’

Ta coma Jany 19-10.

DATED
ST.Paul.

Does G.1,Contract require Howe Truss work. If so we will have to make

an additional contracte.

W.L.Darling




| : | [ e T |
——— T TR TS I

CoOMLA

FRUM

on line,

DATED
wr.wogeland has approved plans for overhead cross ing of Great Northern

at Adrian,Contract does not provide for Howe truss work, Shall we make

reqn for the truss material,
S, Jd, Bratager




Form 1886




Great Porthern Railivay Company.

Ergineerving Deparviment.

8t« Paul, January 15, 1910,

Mr. W. L. Darling, Chief Engineer, (i;/////

Northern Pacific Railway,
St. Paul, Minn.

S8ir:

Your letter of January 10th with plans for overhead crogsing

of the Great Northern Railway at Adrain, Wash., received. I find
these to be in accordance with contract between the Connell Northern
and the Great Northern, dated October 20, 1909.

I return herewith one set of prints with my approval.

Yours truly,

Chief mngineer.







Q@  Great PWorthern Railway Company.
Engineeving Deparviment.

A. HL HOGELAND,

Curer EXGINEER

st. Paul, Minnesota, Jaa uary 15, 1910.

Mr. W. L. Darling,
Chief Bngineer, N. P. Ry.,
Cit y.
Dear Sir:

Please furnish one additional set of prints of overhead

erossing Connell-Adrian Line over Great Northern and Washington Central

at Adrian, washington.

Yours truly,

Chief Engcineer.




Form 255 T W

?ortltetn Parcitic Railway Tompany.  7-10

ey




January 10, 1910.

A, H, Hogeland,
reat Northern Railway Company,

Saint Paul, linnesota.

Dear S8ir:-
I beg to hand you herewith for approval

X

of overhead crossing of the Creat Northern Railway at

Adrian, Washington. 'his in accordance with contract

3

' + ol
asted

between the Connell Worthern and Great Northern,
October 20, 1909.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.




Baint Paul, Decembe

President, Connell Horthern Railway Company,

Tacoma, Washington,

Dear Siris
returning herewith contraect which vou
executed for the Connell Northerr, with another contract

in duplicate made by Nr. Field of the Puget Sound Company,

L

which Mr . Bunn has decided to aoprove

1

original one which was sent you and
I can see no difference between the two contracts,

the Puget Sound Company seem to think that there is.
recommend , therefore,that the original contract executed
destroyed and the new contract executed in its place.

-

you agres will you please send to lir, Pearson for executd
on the part of the Puget Sound Company.

I attach copy of my letter to Mr., Bunn
twenty-seventh instant and his reply. Would bs

you will return all pa; with copy of contract

Relf''s files,




B i

he' - Buan,

. . & —y | i P e Py |
gnerai. Lvounsel.

ConLract

&

Company objecte

bult.
Lt Company to

construc







Form 190 TW

'@ Porthern Pacific Railway Company

—c-* A
- A
}L‘lr - C . ‘N - Bunn ] f ,Lf

General Co@néel.

Some time ago contract was forwarded to the

Dear Sir:-

Chicago, Milwaukee & Puget Sound Company for an overhead
crossing ot the Puget Sound Company's tracks by the Connell
Northern. The Connell Northern executed it, but the

Puget Sound Company objected to doing so because it was

left with the Connell Northern Company to name the date at
which the permanent structure should be built. The Puget
Sound think it should be left with that Company to state
when the permanent structure should be constructed. There
is ,however,no disagreement with them except in the manner

of stating. In the Connell Northern draft of contract -
page 1, clause 1l: it recites that the Connell Company shall
remodel the bridge whenever required by the Puget Sound
Company to provide for the construction of additiona;d;radk&;
the Puget Sound Company's draft - page 1, clause 1, étateﬁ in
a little different way, although the requirements appear to

me to be identical.




Matter is referred to you as to which form of

contract to accept.

Yours truly,
{ '{\'\r 1_@_}“.

Chief Engineer.




Form 228

\ ' ‘Q:l'licago, Milwaukee & Puget Sound Railway Company

seattle, Wash,, December 2lst,

L. Darling,

Chief mEngineer, Nor.

o4
v

+« Paul, Minn,

two copies of the Warden contract

ith them copy of my letter of

and copy of letter from Nr.

elf, also copies of proposed contract modi-
fied as

erSmentioned,

If the matter looks all right to 18 expleined in
those letters,

wont you please
pletion of the two new copies.

arrange aceordingly for the com-

r o~
rours

. _ (W o
CHIEF ENGINEER

3




December 135th, 1209.
.Pearson,
Chief BEngineer, Bldg.
Sir:-

Returning the file received with your letter of December
1ith relating to the Warden crossing agreement with the Connell Nor-
thern Ry.-= I have examined the agree ent submitted by the latter
Company, and agree with you that it does not comply with the under-
standing that the terms of the Warden and Rainier crossing
ménts should conform to those that we executed on our

In one rzspect, at least, the agreement submitted by the
nell Northern is not in line with former agreements, inasmuch as

o 1

it seems to leave 1t optional with the Connell Northern when to re-

plade the temporary bridge with a permanant structure.

In view of our understaning and the fact that the Northern
Pacifiec has executed the Rainier crossing agreement, as prepared by
us, I see no reason why the Warden agreement should not be the same.
I have, therefore, redrawn 1t, and enclose two coplies herewith,

o~

which, if they meet your approval, should be completed by attaching

the exhibvits from the agreement submittes by Mr. Darling and should
be executed by our Company and forwarded to the Connell Northern
for execution, returning the former agreements which were executed

by that Compaily.

Yours truly,

(sgd) H.H.7ield,

o]

(¥
Gen'l C unsel.




COPY .
Se-t tle, Wash., December 1lth, 1209.

Mr. H.H.71eld,
General rmounsel, Bldg.

Sir:=-

Bnclosed are two cppies of contract sent us by the
N.P. covering crossing of its branch line over the top of our main
l1ine near Warden. The N.P's branch is known as the Connell Nor=-
thern Railway ﬂ:mpany. There 1is also attached coples of our
existing crossing contract with the Portiand '& Seattle for
crossing west of Rock Lake; also copy
for the Lind crossing.

It was agreed that the Warden contract, and our recently
executed Rainier Contract should be similar and conform to
previous contracts covering similar crossings previously
arranged in connection with the construction of our main line.

In paragraph one of the Warden Contract it does not seem
to me that the Puget Sound CCPmpany has the right to require a

permanant structure of any kind of a structure, although no

gstructure can be buillt until the plans the-eof have been approved

by the Puget Sound CYmpany.

Will you be kind enough to outline the changes of additions
sny that you think should be made in the ®Warden contract so
that the terms thereof may accod with the mutual understanding
each as outlined above.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.




of the covenants and agreements hereinbefore contained herehy
grants the Connell Company the right to so replace the same.
The permanent bridge shall be constructed so as to give an
overhead clearance of not less than twenty-two (22) feet above
the top of the rail of the Puget Sound Company and a side
clearance, measured from the centre line of track, of not less

than eight (8) feet and shall provide for four (4) tracks of

the Puget Sound Company, spaced not more than thirteen (13)

feet centres.

o9« The grants, covenants and stipulations hereof shall hbe
extended to and be binding upon the respective successors and
agssigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused
these presents to be executed by their respective officer
thereunto duly authorized on the day and year first above
written, and in duplicate originals.

CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE & PUGET SOUND
RAILWAY COMPANY,

BY

President.

CONNELL NORTFERN RAILWAY CONPAﬁY,
Attest:

s
zﬁﬁ{>é§f}d&/ﬂ%&}£4(/fJ I@gi‘gtf?L
F e ¥ G

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:




4
-
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Hr, H, C, Westfall,
\esistant Engzineer,

Connell,

e have agreed with

yrovide 22.1/2 feat clearance

rail at t

W

crossling

Warden,

put in in accordance therewi

is

Saint Paul, December 8,

lashinpton,

above

Pleage

1908.

the Puget Sound Company to

1

the tep of their present

that crossing

3ee

urs truly,

inginesr.

Mid . ]
Uniel
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Form 860 -

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY. :

24, OFFICES IN AMERICA. CABLE SERVICE TO ALL THE WORLD.
" ROBERT C. CLOWRY, President and General Manager.

Receiver’s No: } Time Filed Check

|

SE N D the- following message subject to the terms}
on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to.

»

S5t .Paul, December 6, 1909,

]

E. J. Pearson,
Chief Engineer, C, M, & P,S.Ry.,
Seattle, Wash,
Your wire second. O0.,K. to change contract to read twenty=-two
and five-tenths feet clearance for the Connell Northern crossing

at Warden.

W. L. Darling,
1p

Frank No,.9528.
WLD=G -
§2~ READ THE NOTICE AND AGREEMENT ON BACK. .=21




ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT T0 THE FOLLOWMN: TERMS:

To guard against mjstakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it REPEATED ; that is,
telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison. For this, one-half the regular rate is charged
in addition. It is agreed between the sender of the following message and this Company, that said
Company shall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery of
any UNREPEATED message, beyond the amount received for sending the same ; nor for mistakes or delays
in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery of any REPEATED message, beyond fifty times the sum
received for sending the same, unless specially insured, nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable
interruption in the working of its lines, or for errors in cipher or obscure messages. And this Company is
hereby mgde the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward any message over the lines of any other
Company when necessary to reach its destination. .

Correctness in the transmission of a message to any point on the lines of this Company can be INSURED
by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of premium thereon, at the following
rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated messages, viz, one per cent. for any distance not exceed-
ing 1,000 miles, and two per cent, for any greater distance. No employee of the Company is authorized to
vary the foregoing.

No responsibility regarding messages attaches to this' Company until the same are presented and
accepted at one of its transmitting offices ; and if a message is sent to such office by one of the Company’s
messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender,

Messages will be delivered free within the established free delivery limits of the terminal office. For
deliveny at a greater distance, a special charge will be made to cover-the cost of such delivery.

The Company will not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any.case where the claim is
not presented in writing within sixty days after the message is filed with the Company for transmission.

ROBERT C. CLOWRY, President and General Manager.




ive-tenths

Y

crossin

kil L

you ©o
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: ?Qnrihmm Pacitic Railway Company.

December 4th,

I have your letter of December 3rd about clearances
at the overhead crossings of the Milwaukee Line on our Connell
Northern Branch. In view of your recommendation, it will Dbe
agreeable to grant the Milwaukee Company the concession asked

rearson.

Yours truly
J oy

&

President.




Howard B®lliott,

President.
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Yours truly,

they

making
contract
have
the pre-
Pearson

concegeion

ballasted,

difference
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in their

Chief Bngineer,

» 1909,

1@ Connell Northern as the proposed clearance is already
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o 9?-.0111.3%30, Milwaukee & St.Paul Railway Co.
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Bez to hand you herewith contract exec

S R LS

the Connell Borthern Company for the overerossing

your tracks in the

178orth=-

Range 30 Xast, southwest

/i1l you please

forward one copy
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Morthern Pacific Railway Tompany.

P gilig s
Darli 1£5 5
Chief Engineer.

St.Paud, Minn.

On the Milwaukee Qverhead Brid

b= - tyirn Poot L i ’ i e
have twe .T.".t,-“_g' ~-two feet ten inches ce¢learence .

4

Is this enough to fulfill our contract
require more head room?
Yours truly

\?/#&C@

Assistant




- @ Yorthern Pactfic Ratlway Company.

IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE

Tacoma,November 20,1909-

Mre We Lo Darling, :
Chief Engineer, St.Paule. | /

L

Dear Sir:

I have executed and return to you herewith as re-
gquested in your letter November 9th,contract in duplicate be-—
tween the C.M.& P.S.Railway Company and the Connell Northemn
Railway Company, covering crossing by the Connell Northern
line over the Milwaukee Company's track near Warden,Washing-
tone

It is my wnderstanding fram your letter that you

will secure execution by the Milwaukee Cormpany and will then

make proper disposition of the executed agreements.

Yours truly,-

/\ _.]J — P
NE T




Saint Paul, November 9, 1909.

Kutt,
President, Connell Northern Railway C

Tacoma,

, - WO - e 1 ey ¢ L Ta
Beg to hand you hi wit

Nnelrsawil affI'ct nt w ]_t.l‘..

Puget Sound Company for the construction by the Connell

Northern of an cverhead

Al ‘e

at Varden.  If you will

exacute, will send to M. Pearson to ask

L~y F N

for execu-

Puget Sound Company. Contract made 1in accord-

Mr, Elliott's a t with the Puget Sound Company,

a sinrle or double track structure over the

Puget Sound Company's line: building first a temporary

then & permanent

s hridee over four tracks whenever

Sound Company may request.

Yours truly,

Chief Eng




N B | iy
st Torthern Pacific Railway Tomparwg,

St. Paul, Mimn., November 5th, 1909.

REG-D

Mr. Ce¢ W. Bunn,

I hand you herewith for approval proposed contract
between the Connell Northern Railway Company and the Chicago,
Milwaukee & Puget Sound Railwey Company covering crossing near

Warden, Washington,

77
e
W. L. Darlinge. 6}

H\"ﬁ




MNMorthern Pacitic

Darling,

ief Engineer

1
-
.[A

St.Paul,Minn,

Dear Sir:-

T

Enclosed find

n

for W,C.Ry.

i
)

Didn't suppose we needed

o

v
jours

tracinge

Form 200 TW

Raithwoy Company.

~
L=

to acecompany ecrossing contre

for this.

ﬂ¥6(4j

ssistan 1£ine
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Porthern Pacific Railway Tompanyg.

4,

WLD-G Saint Paul, October 30, 1909,

Mr. R. E. Gemmell,-

Will you please prepare contract for Northern
Pacific over~-crossing at Warden. Matter should be handled

promptly.

W. L. Darling..X

=

Encl.







October 30, 1909,

Mr. A, H. Hogeland,

Chief Engineer, Gt. Nor.

City.
Dear Sir:
I hand you herewith executed contract, dated
the 20th of October, 1909, between the Great Northern Railway
and connell Northern Railway Companies, covering overhead

crossing at Adrian.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.




Saint Paul, October 30, 1909.

Mr, R. H. Relf,

Asgistant Secretary,

Dear Sir:

I hand you herewith contract dated the 20th
of October,1909, between the Great Northern Railway Company
and the Connell Northern Railway Company, covering overhead
crossing near Adrian.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.




form No, 260.

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY,

— INCORPORATED ———
.28, OFFICES IN AMERICA. CABLE SERVICE TO ALL THE WORLD.

ROBERT C. CLOWRY, President and General Manager.
_Receiver’s No. . Time Filed Check

s E N D the following message subject to the terms}
on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to.

Saint Paul, October 30-09.

<
*

E, J. Pearson,
Chief Engineer, C. M. & P.S. Ry.,
Seattle, Wash.
Your wire twenty-seventh, I agfee with you for your Company to

prepare contract for Rainier and this Company to prepare contract

for Warden crossing, and will do so at once.

W. L. Darling,

1la ;
Frank No.9528. (/
WLD-G .

¥ READ THE NOTICE AND AGREEMENT ON BACK. _&




ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLL!}W. TEZ{{,:‘{ES

To guard against mistakes-or delays, the sender of a message should order it REPEATED ; that
telegraphed back to-the originating office for comparison. For this, one-half the wqulm rate is clm].;
in addition. It is agreed between the sender of the following message and this Company, that sa

Company shall not be liable for miv.!;akc or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery of

auy UNREPEATED message, beyond the amount received for sending the same'y nor for mistakes or de

the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery of any REPEATED message, bevond fifty times the sumn
received for sending the same, unless specially insured, nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable
interruption in the working of its lines, or for errors in cipher or obscure messages. And this C ympany is
hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward any message over the lines of any other
Company when necessary to reach its destination.

Corroctness in the transmission of a message to any point on the lines cf this Company can be INSURED
by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of preminm 111mf_m1 at the following
rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated messages, viz, one per cent. for any d.%ttmg not exceed-
ing 1,000 miles, and two per cent. for any greater distance. No eml)luycu of the Company is authorized to
vary the foregoing. '

No responsibility regarding messages attaches to this Company until the same are presented and
accepted at one of its transmitting offices ; and if a message is sent to such office by one of the Company's
messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender.

Messages will be delivered free within the established free delivery limits of the terminal office. For
delivery at a greater distance, a special charge will be made to cover the cost of such deliver

The Company will not be liable for damages or ste
not presented in writing within sixty days after the message is filed with the Company for transmission,

Y.
atutory penalties in any case where the claim is

ROBERT C. CLOWRY, President and General Manager.
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THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of

y AJD., 1909, between the Chicago, Milwaukee &

Puget Sound Railway Company, hereinafter called the Puget
Sound Company, party of the first part, and the Connell Noréh=-
ern Rallway Company, hereinafter called the "Connell Company"®,
party of the second part, WITNESSETH:

The Puget Sound Company in consideration of the
covenants and agreements of the Connell Company herein con=-
tained, hath granted, and by these presents doth grant, unto
the Connell Company upon the conditions and for the purposes
hereinafter set forth, the right at its sole cost, charge and
expense to construct, maintain and operate a timber bridge to
be used as an overhead crossing carrving a single or double
track of railroad over the right of way and track of the Puget
Sound Company in the Southeast quarter (SEf) of section twenty
(20) Township seventeen (17F North, Range thirty (30) East of
the Willamette Meridian, in Grant County, State of Washington.
The track of the Puget Sound Company with reference to said
crogsing is shown on a mpp thereof hereto attached and made a
part hereof and marked "Exhibit A" and identified by the signa~-
tures of the Chief Bngineers of the respective parties.

The foregoing grant is expressly conditioned upon
the performance by the Connell Company of allwuand singular
the following covenants and agreements:

1. The Connell Company may forthwith enter upon the right
of way of the Puget Sound Company and construct for the pur;
poses afpresaid such bridge, which it shall remodel whenever
required by the Puget Sound Company to provide for the con-
struection of additional tracks, not exceeding four (4), or
other necessary uges of its property in accordance with plans
and specifications to be approved by the Puget Sound Company.
The said bridge shall bé constructed to give an overhead clear-



ance of not lesg than twenty-two (22) feet above the top of the
rail of the present track of the Puget Sound Company, and to
span the existing main track of the Puget Sound Company at the
point of cepssing, with the nearest part of supports not closer
than ten (10) feet from centre of gaid track. Said bridge
shall be constructed at such times and in such manner as will
not interfere with the Puget Sound Company in the operation

of its railway.

2. The Connell Company assumesg, and indemnifies and insures
the Puget Sound Company agasingt, all loes and damage whatso=
ever suffered either by the Puget Sound Company or by any other
person or corporation, caused or in any way growing out of
the construction, maintenance, re-construction, repair or
operation of the said bridge, provided that each party shall
bear all losg caused by its own employes or trains.

3. The Connell Company shall maintain the said structure in
such a state of repair that the operation of the Puget Sound
Company will in no way be obstructed, inconvenienced or render-
ed dangerous. If, at any time, it shall reasonably appear to
the Puget Sound Company that said structure is likely to en-
danger or interfere with the operation of the Puget Sound Com~
pany, the Puget Sound Company shall notify the Connell Company
in writing to make such repairs as will obviate the danger of
obstruction. In case the Connell Company fails to make such
repairs as will make the said structure safe or remove any
obstruction to operation within fifteen (15) days after re-
ceiving said notice, then the Puget Sound Company shall have
the right to proceed to malle the repairs at the expense of
the Connell Company.

4, If ab any time the Connell Company shall desire to re=-
place the said timber bridge with a permanent construction of

conerete and steel, the Puget Sound Company in consideration



of the covenants and agreements hereinbefore contained hereby
grants the Connell Company the fight te so replace the same.
The permenent bridge shall be constructed s0 as to give an
overhead clearance of not less than twenty-two (22) feet above
the top of the rail of the Puget Sound Company and & side
clearance, measured from the emntre 1ine of track, of not less
than eight (8) feet and shall provide for four (4) tracks of
the Puget Sound Company, spaced not more than thirteen (13)
feet centres.

5. The grants, covenants and stipulations hereof shall be
extended to and be binding upon the respective successors and
assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have cauged
these presents to be executed by their respective officers
thereunto duly authorized on the day and year first above
written, and in duplicate originals.

CHICAGO, MILWAUREE & PUGET SOUND
Attest: RAILWAY COMPANY,

BY

President.

CONNELIL NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY?
Attest:

BY

Pregident.

Secretary.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:




WLD=-G October 17, 1909.

Mr., H, C, Westfall,
Assistant Engineer,

Connell, Washington. &

Dear Sir:=-

As yet we have had no information relative
to overcrossing of the Washington Central tracks at Adrian.
Please send me the necessary infarmation so that contract
can be made.

Yours truly,

On Train No.6, Chief Engineer.
Fargo Division.



WLD=G October 17, 1909.

Mr. R. B, Gemmell,-

; I note we have no crossing contract with
the Washington Central for overcrossing of their tracks at
Adrian. Will you please have one made.

W, L, Darling.

Encl.
On Train No.6,
Fargo Division.



: & NortherwsPacific Railway @ompany.

IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FIkE _

Tacoma, October 21, 1909-

Mr. We L. Darling,
Chief Engineer, Saint Paul.
Dear Sir:
I enclose herewith as requested in your letter
October 7th,executed contract between the Conlell Northern
Railway Company and the Great Northern ‘Railway Company,for
overcrossing of the Great Northern tracks near Adrian, which

I have executed, and which may be delivered to the Great

Northern Company. Before delivering the ¢ ontract to them,‘

however, the tracing attached should be signed by yourself
as Chief Engineer of the Connell Northern.

Yours truly,




Form 29 TW <

® yiocthern Pacitic Ratlway Company.

IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE

Tacoma, October 21, 1909~

Mr. We L. Darling,
Chief Engineer, St.Paul.
Dear Sir:

Wwill you please sign the tracing with attached
executed contract between the Connell Northern and the Great
Northern for ove orossing near Adrian as Chief Engineer of
the Connell Northern Railway and then forward these papers to
Mr.Relf.

Yours truly,




Form 200 TW

@ glurthmm Parific Bailway Company.

r. K. B, Gemmell, -
I note weé have no crossing contract
Washington Central for overcrossing their tracks

Adrian. Will you please




n ¢

WLD=G October 7, 1909,

Mr. H., C. Nutt,
President, Connell Northern Railway Company,

Tacoms , Washington,

Dear Sir:-
I beg to hand you herewith for execution
on behalf of the Connell Northern Railway Company,agree=
- ment with the great Northern Railway Company for an over-
head crossing of their tracks near Adrian.
Willlyou please have executed and return one
copy to me for transmittal to the Great Northern Conpany.

Yours truly,

On Train No.l, Chief Engineer.
- 8. P. & B¢ RYo E

-



Lliel'n Rj-;.;]. 1w ey Gu-‘__!:i-..,}.' y
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.i;i,n;wmmm daciiic Batlwoy Company.

St. Paul, Minn., Oectober 4th, 19094

Mr. W. L, Darling,

Contract with the Great Northern Railway Coumpany
covering crossing by the Connell Northern Railway near Adrian,
Waghington, has been made up, in accordance with your notation
on Chief Engineer Hogeland's letter of July 31st, and the same
is handed yvou herewith.

The Great Northern made certain changes in the
original contract that we submitted to them for approval. These
are mentioned in my letter of October 1lst to General Counsel
Bunn, Mr.Bunn has approved the contract and as I do not think

the changes are material I have also initialled.

e

Princ ipal Ass't BEngineer.

Enclosure.




8t., Paul, Minn., October lst, 1909.

Mr. C, W, Bunn,

General Counsel,

The Great Northern Qompany have redravwn the contract
we submitted to them for the crossing of the Comnell Northern
Railway over their track at Adrian, Washington. hey have

added a clause to paragraphs 2 and 4; paragraph 5 is new; and

paragraph 6 corresponds to ow paragraph 5, sxcept the last

three lines.,
If you see no objection to the chang from a legal
stand-point and the contract is otherwise O.Ke« will you please

g o R By . Y 1
approve both coples,
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BT ggsxttiii iﬁgj?i%{ﬂ&1§ @lﬁiliiﬂiiill

St. Pavl, Minn., October 1lst, 1909.

Mr, C, W, Bunn,

General Counsel,
Dear Sir:i=

The Great Northern Company have redrawn the contract
we submitted to them for the crossing of the Connell Northern
Raiiway over their track at Adrian, Washington. They have
added a clause to paragraphs 2 and 4; paragraph 5 is new, and
paragraph 6 corresponds to our paragraph 5, exdépt the last
three lines.

If vou see no objection to the changes from a legal
stand-point and the contract is otherwise 0.K, will you please
apprrove both copies.

Yours truly,

s A
oh%i{f Em%e'cr. /

Enclosure.

1T
b s
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2 . HMorthern Pacific Ratlway Tompanyy.




THIB AGRELMENT, made this day of

AeDe 1709, bhotweon the GREAT NORTFRIN -.-AIL‘-.%‘;‘\Y. COMPARY, herein-
after called the "Northern Company", party of the first part,
and the COWNELL YORTHIERN RAITLWAY COMPANY, hoeresinafter called
he ®"Connell Company", perty of the scceond part, WITWRSOHRTH:
The Horthern Compuny in consideration of the covenants
and agreements of the Connell Company hersin contained, hath
granted, and by these presents deth prant, unto the Connell
Company upon the cenditions and for the purposes hereinafter
gat Torth, the right at its sole coat, charge and expensas to
construct, maintain and operate a timber bridge to be
an U\T:?'."?"E’-m{lhf:'-'t):"-f,tl."‘.!’f carryving & single or double track of rail-

road over the right of way and track of the Northern Company

in the northeast quarter (Wit} of Hection twenty~f our (24),

Towmship t;«.u-_-:-tty#-'.'.‘.;'o (azg) nor?.h, Kange twentye-seven (27) eant

-

of the ¥illamette Meridian, in Orant County, State of

ton. the track of the Northern Company with reference
crossing is shown on a map therecf herete attachasd and

made a part hereof and marked "chibit A" and ddontifisd by

the signatures of the Chief Hnpineors of the respvective parties,
The foregoing grant is expressly conditionad upon the

" -

performance by the Connell Company of all and sinpgulsr the
following covenants and agreements:
The Connell Company may forthwith enter upon the
way of the Worthern Company and construct for the purposas
aforesald sugh bridee,. The sald bridge shall be gonafiruc~
'd 0 plive an overhesad clem :..-:"c:! of not less than twenty-
three (23) faet above the top of the rail of Northern Company,

and to span the existing main track of the Northern Company

and the existing track of the forthern Pagifie Railway Company

nlﬁ
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@ Great Torthern Raithway Tompany.

£l Engineeving Depaviment.

A H. lIO(}rE']LAND.
Citrer EXeINEER

St.Paul, Sept. 27, 1909

Mr. W. L, Darling,
Chief Engineer, N,P.Ry.,
ciTY
Dear Sir:=

Referring to your letter of August 20th

last, 1 hand you herewith contract in duplicate be=

tween the Great Northern Ry. and the Connell North-
ern Ry. for the overhead cro ssing near Adrian, Wash.
Will you kindly arrange for execution on behalf of
your Company, returning erigimal tore. 1 would also
request that yow sign the tracing attached to the
contract.

Yours truly,

¢

VAN p
Chief Engineer 7




St. Paul, Minn., August 25%h, 1909.

§JB=D

Mr, A, H, Hogeland, Chief Engineer,

Great Northern Railway Company,

8t. Paul, Minnesota.

Dear Sirt=

Referring to vour letter of July 3lsti

I beg to hand you herewith, in duplicate, proposed
contract to cover the crossing of the Connell Northern Railway
over vonr main line just east of Adrilan, Washington., I think
vou will find that the contract has been drawn up in accordance
with your le%ter,

If gatisfactory will you please have executed an.
vehalf of the Great Northern Railway Company and return for
execution on hehalf of the Connell Northern Railway Company.

Yours truly,

Chief BEngineer.

Enclogure,
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@ Yorthern Pacitic Railwayy Company,

Saint Paul, August 23, 1909,

Herewith for your approval contract with the
eat Northern Railn ay covering crossing of the Connell Nor-

1ern Rallway near Adrian, Vashington.










‘ Form 290 TW

- Borthern Pacific Raibvay Company.

Connell, Wash. August 11, 1909.

Mr, W.L.Darling,
L Chief Engineer.
St .Paul, Minn,
Dear Sir:=
‘As line change at Adrian has been approved I am sending
in new plat for overhead crossing contract with the G.N.Ry.
Former tracing will be void.

Yours truly,

Assistant
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® | ®Great Torthern Bailway Company.
e Gugineeving Depaciment,

A, HH HOGELAND,

Crmer EXGINEER

St. Paul, Minnesota, July 31, 1909,

Mr. W, L. Darling,
Chief Engineer, N. P. Ry.,

Ci1t ¥
Dear gir:

Replying to yours of the 23rd. The overhead crossing which
you propose for your Connell Northern Railway over our main line just
east of Adrian station in the N.E.} of Section 24, Township 22, Range 27,
is satisfactory to this company.

I presume you would put in a wooden structure during your
present construction, and if so this should be arranged so as to span
both our main track and your track at the point of crogsing, with the
nearest part of supports not nearer than 10' of center of tracks, and
with at least 23' clear head room above top of rail, whenever a
permanentjhtructure is put in,there should be one clear span sufficient

to provide for a four-track system for the Great Northern.

Yours truly,

7/
Ao : .Chiaf Engineer.
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over your

clear, and condi-

iepsrs. Barling and

111 you please

Company will impose, and




July 23, 1909.

Hopeland,

fhief Engineer, (reat Northern,Railway Company,

8aint Payl, Minnesota.

Rew to hand you herewith application for
crossing by the Connell Northern Railway over the (reat

Northern tracks in Section 24, Township 22 Feorth, Range

27 West, directily Bastof Adrian station.
Will you please advise if this overhead crossing
gatisfactory, and whati conditions the Great Northern

will impose.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.
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: ‘Worthern Paritic Raibway Company,

Connell, Wash. July 20th

. L. Darling,
Chief Engineer.
St.Paul, Minn,
Dear Sir:=-

I am ending encloed two tracings, one for the cross-
ing contract with the G.N.Ry at Adrian and one for the Mil=- |
waukee crossing near Warden per your verbal request of the
18th.,

Yours truly, _
e

Assistant Engineer.
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THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of
A. D, 1909, between the GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY, herein-
after called the "Northern Company", party of the first part, and
the CONNELL NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY, hereinafter called the
"Connell Company", party of the second part, WITNESSETH:

The Northern Company in consideration of the covenants and
agreements of the Connell Qompany herein contained, hath granted,
and by these presents doth grant, unto the Connell Company upon
the conditions and for the purposes hereinafter set forth, the
right at its sole cost, charge and expense to construct, maintain

and operate a timber bridge to be used as an overhead crossing

carrying a single or double track of railroad over the right of

way and track of the Northern Company in the northeast quarter
(NE}) of Section twenty-four (24), Township twenty-two (22) nort h,
Range twenty-seven (27) east of the Willamette Meridan, in Grant q
Gounty, Btate of Washington. The track of the Northern Company
with reference to said crossing is shown on a map thereof hereto
attached and made a part hereof and marked "Exhibit A" and identi-
fied by the signatures of the Chief Engineers of the respective
parties.
The foregoing grant is expressly conditioned upon the
performence by the Connell Company of all and singular the follow=
covenants and agreements:
1. The Connell Company may forthwith enter upon the right of
way of the Northern Company and construct for the purposes afore-
said such bridge. The sald bridge shall be constructed to

give an overhead clearance of not less than twentv-unree ( 6)

o vt
feet above fhe To p of the rail of Northern Co-r\dnv 'ﬂ&m«t ﬁ‘:@e"'
) & fox fos Lofes VS & ¢ v 'I,"' £ -." P i . e IR

L@waanngﬁmeﬂ&ur»ﬂ £ Pom - r”wf Fine GF Lz“os, of not lebs than
_Jﬁ_,. 4 % o ot

eigite (8)-feeb,  Bald bridge shall be constructed at sile.

times and in such manner as Wi st interfere with Northern

Company in the operation of 1% allway.




2 The Connell Company assumes, and indemnifies and insures
the Northern Company against, all loss and damage whatsoever
suffered either by the Northern Company or by any other person
or corporation, caused or in any way growing out of the construc-
tion, maintenance, re-construction, repair or operation of the
gald s%f%e%ﬂrea or-either of ~them, provided that each parity shall
bear all loss caused by its own employes or Tralins.
3 In case any claim for damage is made against the
Company, which damage the Connell Company has assumed
provisions of this contract, the Northern Company may
to The Connell Company of the claim or the pendency of
for, and thereafter the Connell Company may handlée the compromise
of such claim, or the defense of any aection brought thereon in
the name of the Northern Company, but at its own sole cost and
expense,
4, The Connell Company shall maintain the sald structure in
such & state of repair that the operation of the Northern Company
will in no way be obstructed, inconvenienced or rendered dangerous.
shall reasonably appear to the Northern

sald structure is, or likely to become, dangerous,
the Northern Gompany shall notify the Connell Company in writing
to make such repairs as will obviate the danger. In case the
Connell Company fails to make such repairs as will make the said
structure safe or remove any obstruction to operation within

fifteen (15) days after receiving said notice, then the Northern

Company shall have the right to proceed to make the

“ﬁ
é} The grants, covenants and stipulations hereof shall D

- .
}

extended to and he binding
assigns of
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF the parties hereto have caused these

presents to be executed by their respective officers thereunto




duly authorized on the day and year first above ~itten, and

in duplicate originals.

GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,

BY

Agsistant Secretary.

CONNELL NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,

BY

Attest:

e ————— e e et e et R B S e

Secretary.

ed, sealed and delivered
presence of:












